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TITLE SEARCH RESTRICTIONS/EASEMENTS PER ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC, FILE NUMBER : 849472 A1, EFFECTIVE DATE: MARCH 2, 2020 @ 11:00 PM

SITE
OF SURVEY

LOCATION SKETCH
(NOT TO SCALE)

LAND DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, AND 30 OF BLOCK 71, OF THE TOWN OF HOLLYWOOQOD,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SAID LANDS LYING IN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA, CONTAINING
51,753 SQUARE FEET (1.2 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

SURVEY NOTES:

PLOTTED ON
AFFECTS SURVEY
RESTRICTION/
EASEMENT DESCRIPTION OFFICIAL REggggS BOOK AND YES NO YES NO COMMENT
NUMBER
1 ALL MATTERS CONTAINED ON THE PLAT OF TOWN OF HOLLYWOOD, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21............ P.B. 1, PAGE 21, B.C.R. X X AS SHOWN ON SURVEY
MATTERS CONTAINED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 17, PAGE 18; DEED BOOK 53, PAGE 415, PUBLIC D.B. 17, PAGE 18, B.C.R.
2 RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. (AS TO LOT 24). D.B. 53, PAGE 415, B.C.R. X X |NOT A SURVEY MATTER
3 MATTERS CONTAINED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 17, PAGE 409, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD....... D.B. 17, PAGE 409, B.C.R. X X NOT A SURVEY MATTER
4 MATTERS CONTAINED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 17, PAGE 366, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD....... D.B. 17, PAGE 366, B.C.R. X X APPLIES TO LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 19
5 MATTERS CONTAINED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 30, PAGE 130, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD....... D.B. 30, PAGE 130, B.C.R. X X NOT A SURVEY MATTER
6 MATTERS CONTAINED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 30, PAGE 306, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD....... D.B. 30, PAGE 306, B.C.R. X X NOT A SURVEY MATTER
7 MATTERS CONTAINED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 111, PAGE 126, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD..... D.B. 111, PAGE 126, B.C.R. X X NOT A SURVEY MATTER
TRANSFER LANDS FROM UNITED STATES TO THE STATE OF FLORIDA, UNABLE TO READ LEGAL
8 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT DATED AUGUST 11, 1995, AND RECORDED IN................... O.R.B. 23804, PAGE 982, B.C.R. X DESCRIPTIONS AND DETERMINE WHETHER IT AFFECTS PROPERTY
9 ORDINANCE NO. 2002-55 BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BROWARD COUNTY TO ADOPT AN AMENDMENT....... O.R.B. 34145, PAGE 1852, B.C.R. X X CHANGE IN LAND USE AT FP&L PORT EVERGLADES POWER PLANT
10 MATTERS CONTAINED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 30, PAGE 352, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD..... D.B. 30, PAGE 352, B.C.R. X X NOT A SURVEY MATTER
11 MATTERS CONTAINED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 17, PAGE 77, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD..... D.B. 17, PAGE 77, B.C.R. X X NOT A SURVEY MATTER
12 ORDINANCE RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK 14654, PAGE 893, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA O.R.B. 14654, PAGE 893, B.C.R. X X NO PLOTTABLE MATTERS
LEGEND
MAG MAGNETIC
AC AIR CONDINTIONING
ALTA AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION NAVD8S  NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988
NSPS NATIONAL SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS TRE E TAB L E
B.CR. BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS
(©) CALCULATED MEASUREMENT ORB.  OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK NO. COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME DIAMETER (IN.) | HEIGHT (FT.) | CANOPY (FT.)
CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE ) MEASUREMENT PER PLAT 924 YELLOW TAB Tabebuia caraiba 13 15 18
CONC. CONCRETE PB. PLAT BOOK 951 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 14 35 20
CBS CONCRETE BLOCK STRUCTURE PG. PAGE 952 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 15 32 20
DB.  DEEDBOOK PK PARKER-KALON 989 FOXTAIL PALM Wodyetia bifurcata 8 15 8
DIP DUCTILE IRON PIPE PVe POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE 992 PYGMY DATE PALM Phoenix roebelenii 3,2 10
RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
ELEV. ELEVATION 1012 CHRISTMAS PALM Adonidia merrillii 4,54 15
RIW RIGHT-OF-WAY — —
FOHH FIBER OPTIC HAND HOLE 1015 CHRISTMAS PALM Adonidia merrillii 5,3 15
TOB TOP OF BANK -
FPL FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 1058 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 17 30 15
TOP TOP OF PIPE
HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE 1153 SOLITAIRE PALM Ptychosperma e|egan3 4 20 15
TYP. TYPICAL
D IDENTIFICATION W i 1164 SOLITAIRE PALM Ptychosperma elegans 4 20 15
V- INVERT 1165 SOLITAIRE PALM Ptychosperma elegans 4 20 15
LB FLORIDA LICENSE BUSINESS NUMBER WDF WOOD FENCE
1168 SOLITAIRE PALM Ptychosperma elegans 3 20 15
1169 SOLITAIRE PALM Ptychosperma elegans 3 20 15
1170 PYGMY DATE PALM Phoenix roebelenii 4 6 10
SYMBOLS 1171 | MONTGOMERY PALM Veitchia montgomeryana 434 20 15
D BACK FLOW PREVENTER FOHH FIBER OPTIC HANDHOLE @ ’\Tﬂill_ETPEH,\?XECl\éAlNTENANCE ACCESS STRUCTURE 1172 PYGMY DATE PALM Phoenix roebelenii 4 10 10
$ BENCHMARK —@— METAL LIGHT POLE T TRANSFORMER PAD 1174 SOLITAIRE PALM Ptychosperma elegans 4 25 15
2. BOLLARD ® METAL POST UNKNOWN TREE SIZE NOTED IN INCHES AT BREAST 1 1;2 P\S{gll\_/:i AIT:;EP,ZEKAM PtP:r:):Snlzrﬁzbeelleen:nS j 275 185
CATCH BASIN @ IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE HEIGHT y P 9
/ 1281 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 16 45 20
CONCRETE LIGHT POLE 2 é PALM TREE SIZE NOTED IN INCHES AT BREAST HEIGHT WATER METER 1319 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 16 30 20
JZ2N\N
CURB INLET SANITARY SEWER CLEAN-OUT W WATER VALVE 1320 PAUROTIS PALM Acoelorrhaphe wrightii 14
& DISABLED PARKING STRIPE @ SANITARY SEWER MAINTENANCE ACCESS STRUCTURE _@_ WOOD LIGHT POLE 1321 PAUROTIS PALM Acoelorrhaphe wrighti 14
1322 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 13 32 20
o= ELECTRIC OUTLET SIGNAL LIGHT HANDHOLE X WOOD POST y
ELECTRIC HAND HOLE CNGLE SED SINGLE POST SIo mw WOOD UTILITY POLE 1329 CABBAGE PALM Sabal Palmetto 3 15 7
o 5O 1403 CABBAGE PALM Sabal Palmetto 3 16 10
] ELEVATION
PV O SIGN METAL 1451 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 16 30 20
< GROUND LIGHT ® STORM DRAIN MAINTENANGE ACCESS STRUCTURE 1452 BOTTLE BRUSH Callistemon viminallis 6,4 17 15
@ HEDGE TELEPHONE CABINET 1453 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 13 35 20
1454 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 14 35 20
1459 CABBAGE PALM Sabal Palmetto 8 20 9
1536 CABBAGE PALM Sabal Palmetto 6 16 10
LINETYPE
1600 CABBAGE PALM Sabal Palmetto 7 16 9
BDRNP(A) ASBUILT BURIED STORM DRAINAGE PIPE 1601 COCONUT PALM Cocos nucifera 7 22 14
BSS(A) ASBUILT BURIED SANITARY SEWER PIPE 1602 CABBAGE PALM Sabal Palmetto 7 14 10
& —& —— CHAIN LINK FENCE 1603 BLACK OLIVE Bucida buceras 22 40 48
CONCRETE 1604 CABBAGE PALM Sabal Palmetto 7 18 9
1626 ROYAL PALM Roystonia elata 18 45 20
OHW OVERHEAD WIRE
1768 | FLORIDA THATCH PALM Thrinax radiata 10
ToB TOP OF BANK : :
1769 | FLORIDA THATCH PALM Thrinax radiata 10
220 PAVERS : :
AXAXA] 1770 | FLORIDA THATCH PALM Thrinax radiata 10
[ ] FLOODZONE AE ELEVATION 6 FEET 1774 DAHOON HOLLY llex cassine 4 12 8
1790 QUEEN PALM Arecastrum romanzoffianum 25 12
1792 DAHOON HOLLY llex cassine 5 18 15
1793 PONYTAIL PALM Beaucamea recurvata 6,5,6 10 10
1929 CABBAGE PALM Sabal Palmetto 7 14 8
1930 CHINESE FAN PALM Livistona chinesis 10 15
1932 CHRISTMAS PALM Adonidia merrillii 14 15

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, RECORD VALUES AND FIELD MEASURED VALUES ARE IN
SUBSTANTIAL AGREEMENT.

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OR AN ENCRYPTED DIGITAL
SIGNATURE OF A FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

IT1S A VIOLATION OF THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE RULE 5J-17 OF THE FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO ALTER THIS SURVEY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE SURVEYOR. ADDITIONS AND/OR DELETIONS MADE TO THE FACE OF THIS
SURVEY WILL MAKE THIS SURVEY INVALID.

LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE ABSTRACTED BY ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC, TITLE
SEARCH REPORT, FUND FILE NUMBER: 849472 A1, DATED MARCH 2, 2020 AT 11:00 P.M., FOR
RIGHTS OF WAY, EASEMENTS, OWNERSHIP, OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD.

OTHER THAN AS SHOWN, THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS
EXIST. HOWEVER, A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION WAS NOT PERFORMED TO DETERMINE IF
UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS DO EXIST.

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT IDENTIFY THE LIMITS OR EXTENTS OF POTENTIAL JURISDICTIONAL
BOUNDARIES.

THE OWNERSHIP OF FENCES, PERIMETER WALLS AND/OR HEDGES SHOWN HEREON ARE NOT
KNOWN AND THUS ARE NOT LISTED AS ENCROACHMENTS. FENCES, HEDGES AND/OR
PERIMETER WALLS ARE SHOWN IN THEIR RELATIVE POSITION TO THE BOUNDARY.

FEATURES AND LINE WORK SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN
HORIZONTAL DATUM OF 1983 WITH THE 2011 ADJUSTMENT APPLIED (NAD 83/11), TRANSVERSE
MERCATOR, FLORIDA EAST ZONE.

ACCORDING TO THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
(FIRM) COMMUNITY PANEL NO.125113 C0569H EFFECTIVE DATE AUGUST 18, 2014, THIS
PROPERTY LIES IN ZONE AE WITH A BASE FLOOD ELEVATION 6 FEET (NAVD88) AND ZONE X, NO
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION. FLOOD ZONE LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE ESTABLISHED BY
SCALING FROM THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) MAP HAVING A
SCALE OF 1" =1000'".

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988
(NAVD88). SAID ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON THE NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY (NGS)
BENCHMARK M-312, ELEVATION=13.44' AND BC 529, ELEVATION= 7.68'".

THE HORIZONTAL FEATURES SHOWN HEREON ARE PLOTTED TO WITHIN 1/20 OF THE MAP
SCALE. HORIZONTAL FEATURE LOCATION IS TO THE CENTER OF THE SYMBOL AND MAY BE
ALTERED FOR CLARITY. DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE U.S. SURVEY FEET
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE EXPECTED HORIZONTAL ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION
SHOWN HEREON IS +0.10'.

THE INTENDED DISPLAY SCALE FOR THIS SURVEY IS 1"= 20' OR SMALLER.

ALL MAPPED FEATURES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON WERE OBTAINED BY KEITH AND
ASSOCIATES FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY.

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON AN ASSUMED BEARING ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
BLOCK 71, HOLLYWOOD, PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21 OF THE BROWARD COUNTY PUBLIC RECORDS,
BEING NORTH 87°55'30" EAST.

ADDRESS: 1650 HARRISON STREET, HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020.

PARKING COUNT= 46 REGULAR, 4 DISABLED

THE GROSS AREA OF THIS SURVEY = 51,753 SQUARE FEET (+/-). THE NET AREA OF THIS
SURVEY (LESS THE BUILDING FOOTPRINTS) = 41,923 SQUARE FEET (+/-).

CERTIFICATION:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND
TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2,
3, 4, 5, 6(a), 6(b), 7(a), 7(b1), 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, AND 20 OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE FIELDWORK
WAS COMPLETED ON FEBRUARY 6, 2020.

KEITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

DONALD A. SPICER

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
REGISTRATION No. 4677

STATE OF FLORIDA
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(954) 788-3400

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33060-6643
EMAIL: mail@KEITHteam.com LB NO. 6860

301 EAST ATLANTIC BOULEVARD

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
LOTS 23 THROUGH 30, BLOCK 71
HOLLYWOOD, P.B. 1, PG. 21

HOLLYWOOD CULTURAL ARTS CENTER

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

SHEET 1 OF 2

PROJECT NUMBER
10842.00
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LEGEND

AC AIR CONDINTIONING

ALTA AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
B.C.R. BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS

(©) CALCULATED MEASUREMENT

CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE
CONC. CONCRETE

CBS CONCRETE BLOCK STRUCTURE

D.B. DEED BOOK

DIP DUCTILE IRON PIPE
ELEV. ELEVATION
FOHH FIBER OPTIC HAND HOLE

FPL FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE

ID IDENTIFICATION

INV. INVERT

LB FLORIDA LICENSE BUSINESS NUMBER

10 20

™ ™ g "—

20 0
SCALE: 1" =20'

SYMBOLS

[RIM=5.13"

MAG  MAGNETIC NS S ACK FLOW PREVENTER FOHH FIBER OPTIC HANDHOLE @ TELEPHONE MAINTENANCE ACCESS STRUCTURE LINETYPE
NAVD88  NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 MAINTENANCE
METAL LIGHT POLE ,
NSPS  NATIONAL SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS S BENCHMARK - T TRANSFORMER PAD o ASBUILT BURIED STORM DRAINAGE PIPE
METAL POST BSS(A) ASBUILT BURIED SANITARY SEWER PIPE
O.RB.  OFFICIAL RECORDS BOCK 2, BOLLARD ® UNKNOWN TREE SIZE NOTED IN INCHES AT BREAST
P) MEASUREMENT PER PLAT CATCH BASIN @ IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE HEIGHT — 6 —o —— CHAINLINKFENCE
P.B. PLAT BOOK () :
CONCRETE LIGHT POLE E é PALM TREE SIZE NOTED IN INCHES AT BREAST HEIGHT W WATER METER ‘ CONCRETE
PG. PAGE 728N
O] lﬁwﬁl WATER VALVE OHW OVERHEAD WIRE
PK PARKER-KALON ELS CURB INLET SANITARY SEWER CLEAN-OUT
— :@— WOOD LIGHT POLE ToB TOP OF BANK
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE & DISABLED PARKING STRIPE @ SANITARY SEWER MAINTENANCE ACCESS STRUCTURE
2N%N%
RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE WOOD POST PAVERS
o= ELECTRIC OUTLET SIHH SIGNAL LIGHT HANDHOLE X PRRRA
RIW RIGHT-OF-WAY FLOOD ZONE AE ELEVATION 6 FEET
- WOOD UTILITY POLE
ELECTRIC HAND HOLE O SINGLE SIDED SINGLE POST SIGN I:I
TOB TOP OF BANK o
TOP TOP OF PIPE j\/ ELEVATION O SIGN METAL
TYP. TYPICAL < GROUND LIGHT @ STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE ACCESS STRUCTURE
LOCATION SKETCH
w/ WITH @ HEDGE TELEPHONE CABINET (NOT TO SCALE)
WDF WOOD FENCE
i | ! a A <:——l‘ \\L l-##ﬂJ
\ ( A C \\> \\\
J \ \ FOUND X" IRON PIPE= P -~
) \ v h \ No (- L < S
N \ ‘K ( | L \\\j
\ N ) L _ P
Yy A | _ -
\ \ : /-"\\/f
}_,_ \\/\ (>\ 0\/
N N A ) RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE _
\ N Jr A/
~—_ A
w N P RIM=4.58'
Y = e S - INV.=0.63', (N) 12" HDPE
e Y N .=0.63, S
>//»\ . . RIM=4.46" INV.= 0.55', (S) 15" RCP £
(L _ K INV.= (-)1.16", (S) 36" RCP INV.=0.53', (E) 18" RCP
— ’
\/ NN HARRISON STREET INV.= (-)0.93', (W) 36" RCP BOTTOM= (-)0.81'
. (70' RIGHT OF WAY) BOTTOM= (-)1.00' A
— N~ o 426\« — _BERNﬂﬂ_’—’S E Xb(
s —e— e R ————— T T ‘6,
> —————— _ 7
. . | N e e ——————— — = RIM=4.17'
o & » INV.=(-)0.94' (\AIIR)I';/lO:"Alégci %’9 TR ————— ¢ : ______ INV.= (-)1.17' (NR)Ig/Isz"Llﬁt% ) RCP\ : N
& : & =(-)0.94, ~ v =(1.17, BOTTOM= (-)1.00' \ % W
0 INV.= (-)3.54', (N) 48" RCP RN ASPHALT (BASIS OF BEARINGS) : BOTTOM=(-)3.54' i ] BENCHMARK
- INV = (J0.65+ (€] 36" RCP » CURB & GUTTER { i [~N87°5530"E 404.81'(C) 404.74' (P) BENCH
BOTTOM=(-)4-12—{—= [ A ] 2' CURB & GUTTER , ) .
: N\ ) DROP CURB o [ K I % ELEV.=4.51
; / <> = = 2' CURB & GUTTER L s P & l '
‘ ERAYS Dok CURBM f(h/ o o oo e U e & FOUND 5/8" IRON ROD
2' CURB AN o - S ' _ & ! 2 N ﬁ o Xb(b STATUE LN N ><‘*'N & CAP ILLEGIBLE
& GUTTER SoRNplA L 4 o 5 - e, Hl % W > iz & 2 ON METAL MESH »& :
87 o b iz EAN % CONC. .« z,° 71626 > % - x T e, ot &
¥_/BRIVE % 2 g - s 4 4 < /\ PR A . 5
N === ~ [ NG * “ 4 ) T ANy »f{”xik 45 ca = < »(.’
i f X el A o /\\y,~ A\ fhﬁ«" A—’;/ = NS ‘ 5 9 g x /\\)}\7/“\/\\//\/7
A4S £ . P N 5.0X ||+ > [N -
K > N +— /~PLANTER v &= . 7 , . FENCE CORNER
. @V@ ; 105 5 g ) > 51t X : o . RIGHT-OF-{WAY LINE v/ A
( SET MAG NAIL o : XN 97, > > R,
¥ a 9‘(3 ”g XSAS x5 ° Z A\ Wb( \‘“ - = O T . .1?’ S é N
\7 & DISK LB 6860 —_— ) o~ .98 ¥ g 9 X ;;? &*‘g‘v N ©X oL 2@;“ i) )
/ : STATUE 1 - 6)@< K‘/fo\“;\&/ = ° 4 S ) 6 O ? s 2 'y s 1 HAND 1774 U
BOULDER X707 A & N 7 2O ~ 25", RAIL
\ v ROCK > > o (¥ Q 4 Sl S %
| ‘ éf—- o 10 ® N 11766 ~1174,~1171 | > $ ' l ~ 1538, St e 71768
J s v : : Y G X 15.29 PR % — = d ' —
¥ ) N N 7S d 5.2X K
\ ° I BOULDER LIGNE”g R < 63, ﬂgﬂ@@@g@ 2x9$ 9% ( \ l 3 |‘ v % ;; — | . 55.0 T
\ ROCK GRASS S HANDRAIL 1058~ 8¢ ‘ T, % \ ra q — ' SRR AP b o
! | © 992 O % 0¥ K LUR 3 \ \ooe " A0z1600 ~Q3 R % S
| I ;951 0 1175 L1975](ryp) —1169 ) E | P e ; \ & 2
| o z 4.3 —Y.32 A . ) 3 GA L~ GRASS N &
| l ( 2 — x 84. 16.5' o = \_ 55.8'< _ Inoo I\ y 4 k790 — "_‘-,
'- ﬁ® I 58 o - AP N < 1170 . < \- (\) v ' tos ~ 0 %’:;m\ HEDGE o =
L | 2 952 : 8.5 \ \ . @), 1601 Z2Z 0 =z NP Oy (TYP.) = o W —
\ S — | 722 || 2ocg — © = 2E
) | " = N N ) ~ AN cno Y —~ | ~ T T,
S\B G @ 3 " ‘:_‘ 5.63 BUILDING 8 l [ 0( | ) 3 - & o '_ 10.0' . 5 © uZJ bt
{ | Za OVERHANG ‘ N \ S \ l 22 12228 K L Y, - g
A | \ IS [ 2.7 l FLOOD ZONE "X’ N 3 1453 ( <Q ) L{é \ L\ 1602 2 8803 8 S | ) N2
) | N H 1.0 (OTHER AREAS) > R Sl e - <% kv ' %% =R LD | 5 o S
) \ . e , | N o 1 2 WG ) L“(\Q °°5|| O JoN o|fy 1792 /”fJ =
| o T 3.6' TS 21-30 N - S < \ \ I>WZo ) _ 1793
( )lf;.obm A s’@% .8 < BLOCK 71 S Ené %,ﬁ Y T N \) @ gl ; lﬁr L %@ o | / 72\y
— ] X S % : 7~ = 2 (
| 25 \\ b P8.1.P62LBCR) 1322 \ 2 2" &L = | < A \| GATE |
. , . EPAR 7 :
2 > : s O MONITY Z:Cc)lém)lvm?g DEVELOPMENT) ? \ % (3 \ || 304 S L o o Ao —o LOTS 19 & 20
T“ | < o | f ASPHALT % OF COMMUN 1B21 % & ® l © M 2 1o 4> o BLOCK 71
\ T35 ,‘ \'S_ X x| < ( \\ ™ T, e j/ < (OWNER: 1614 HARRISON LLC)
| | x| 1N Wy ] Ay 2"\% \ / \ s ° 5 \ cong?l l Q i
\ l =8 | off = o) 1320°° 9 g /[ < \ = P2 I N FENCE CORNER
) PR 2-STORY CBS BUILDING N \ ES < = ! 2 L [ / (\} AT
\ | / - FINISHED FLOOR= 7.44' § 310 z . z \ O . | | |
] \ | ( N (@ NW ENTRANCE) z Sz \ 2 1 3 Q> 8/~ GATE \ % °
| ; l Gil ® (BUILDING FOOTPRINT) vS | 8 ;7 oy o |
A ) = — -
- R = (8523 SQ. FT.) . 3@ % % A - :
N I 7 2 SN S \\ /* (ﬁj\ |
I T | P P - 7 R Lo,
' J RN e | B HANDRAIL g - e
J@"’Q < Sl w55 GRASS WALL @2 7 4oy \ \ 6y | S 6' WDF
! | ' R o1 ¥ — 513 N 29.5' CONC. ?;onF o;< P —~— %85 '
2 .54 —— | ——— —| & > N~ 5.8
T T - R, 1 b fol T
| 4 l \ G e "
s . BUILDING : . x 15
P < s | ) - INF 1403 N5 s A / L s S
| \ ll p i & @ | overqane _|s ~ HEIGHT OF ';] = 28 o S ol e e % ERAR N
\ \ e A o . BUILDING=21.50" 1 ¢ K L 232 WAL 2N ST |6 ‘s, L el — ; —— @ FOUND1"IRONPIPE—/ "o
| > 0 . J — O > o — N FOUND 1" IRONPIPE< & EXISTING > o NO ID °
\ ( T o 411 6.8 (N_@) >é° & e P ©* — /( Xb‘ ' 1 Xb‘
- SO Gy st 514 —— 3 e — > 3 3WoF— @ © NOD N R | RIGHT-OFWAY 0.4's,0.3' W
! SET MAG NAIL & 2 . O ~ - on o i — - ; ASPHALT X 0.7'S At \ | STAIRS o>
= 'S 23 N B o < < w ¥ EX|S;‘;S|£}lGr/J osst) —— S eSSl Bss(A) g .QV ),{L‘/L ~ Q}Q o>
\ DISK LB 6860 S0 R WALL S JE ey ww RIGHT.OF-WAY S R LV > =
N g g nw < © Bss(A) " AE—— < % S >
{ o T i : e NEST o o 15' ALLEYWAY X" =~ e ~ ral — i % . x5.4 %‘ A7 | NE)) =l X
v 2 Bes(A) | —————— BsS(A ¢ » b — y ) ‘
5 A mlj L I S gt T SS S(PB.1,PG.21,BCR) & °© a—" oo " S o ﬁT J A 5.53 N/ | BULDINGU %
N ossa s ) €\ o Ao\ o 555 % S 6' WDF Y
} / BSS(A) ‘ W Y o \b‘o‘b 5522( /3?6 o2 s &' WDF | GATE \ y |,
h < ! [ RIM=550' ¥ g5t o3 X s GATE RIM=5.34
K

\
INV.= 1.23',/(N) 8" PVC
INV.= 1.29'5,/@) 12" PVC
INV.=1.54", (5) 8" PVC
|§W.=1.2 '

_—— L

E) 12" PVC

BENCHMARK)
PK NAL
ELEV.= 5.15'“>

|

\
»

(4

52 o s
2 l
k. s BUILDING LINE %C\i{_&\ PAVERS

FOUND 1" IRON PIPE

NO ID §§1|\-/|E MOTOR
0.4'N,0.2' W \ l
| |
LOTS 1 &2

(OWNEIT: HIJI LLC)

TOP=2.55', (N-S), 6" METAL FOUND 1" IRON PIPE

% o PIPE CONFLICT NO ID
FOUND 5/8" IRON ROD INV.= 2.56', (N) 4" PVC \ 2.0'S,0.6'E \
NO ID \ INV.= 2.56', (N) 2" PVC
0.9'E INV.= (-)0.09', (N) 16"X16" HOLE, NO PIPES VISIBLE
INV.= (-)0.11', (E) 16"X16" HOLE, NO PIPES VISIBLE 1
LOT 3 l INV.= (-)0.15', (S) 16"X16" HOI':IE, NO PIPES VISIBLE

(OWNER: AMIN MOHAMMAD &
SABIRA MOHAMMAD)

BLOCK71 |
(PB.1,PG.21,BCR)

INV.= (-)0.99', (W) 16"X16" HOLE, NO PIPES VISIBLE
BOTTOM= (-)1.03), l

LOT 4 \ LOT S
(OWNER: DANTE E. REEVES) (OWNER: MACKINLEY F. PRATT)

| | |

S87°55'30"W 405.02'(C) 404.96' (P)

|

LOTS 6 &7
(OWNER: MIGUEL A. &

SANDRA |. GIMENEZ)

|

INV.= 0.71', (W) 12" PVC
INV.= 0.75', (E) 12" PVC

|

\ (OWNER: OCTAVIUS GOMEZ) 1

LOT 8

FOUND 1" IRON PIPE
\ NO ID

LOT9

& YAN YEE POON)

|

(OWNER: KIT BING POON, KIT

/L\i\\ ,|, l
\{ |

|

LOTS 10 & 11
(OWNER: PIREAS PROPERTIES LLC)
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301 EAST ATLANTIC BOULEVARD

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33060-6643

(954) 788-3400
mail @KEITHteam.com LB NO. 6860

EMAIL

LOTS 23 THROUGH 30, BLOCK 71

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

HOLLYWOOD CULTURAL ARTS CENTER

HOLLYWOOD, P.B. 1, PG. 21

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

SHEET 2 OF 2
PROJECT NUMBER
10842.00

[S21 Dec 08, 2020 4:22pm




04/01/2021

A R I A N D C U L I U R E C E N I E R BUILDING ADDRESS: 1650 HARRISON STREET, HOLLWOOD, FL 33020 REQUIRED SETBACKS: OWNER/CLIENT:  CITY OF HOLLYWOOD GEO/SOILS GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.
. A3 - ASSEMBLY _ DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION  ENGINEER: 439 WESTERN AVE.
OCCUPANCY TYPE: EESS:SEDF E%LTY éﬁgb- Ig._%?Y AHJ MANAGEMENT GLENDALE, CA 91201
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: . : P.O. BOX, 229045 TEL: 818-240-9600
: REQUIRE SIDE YARDS: TBD BY AHU HOLLYWOOD, FL 33022 CONTACT: MIKE SAVAGE
: NEW ARTS EDUCATION EXPANSION : "3 TEL: 954-921-3410
DESCRIPTION: PROVIDED SIDE YARD: 8-3 CONTAGT-E. ALEX IGLESIAS
. 6,400 SF . STRUCTURAL MASTER CONSULTING
AREA OF WORK: ?ESS:SEDRE/EEJ é,'igg: ;.'_35’. BY AHJ ARCHITECTS:  BROOKS SCARPA ENGINEER: ENGINEERS,INC.
ADDITION AN D M I NOR ALTE RATION TO EXISTI NG BLDG SCOPE OF WORK: 5,068 SF CBS ADDITION TO EXISTING 2- 12)47 NE 7TH AVE o gER%CTURA'-S
STORY ART AND CULTURE CENTER MAX_FLOOR AREA: NIA TEL toroonizs o 4101 RAVENSWOOD ROAD
ZONE: NOTE: SEE SHEET A0.50 FOR CALCULATIONS. LAUDERDALE, FL. 33312
TEL: 787-454-6237
MAX HEIGHT: N/A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S . , . CONST. FAX: 813-287-3622
PROVIDED HEIGHT: 29'-4" ABOVE ESTABLISHED GRADE VANAGER: CONTAGT: ARMANDO
LOTS 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, AND 30 OF BLOCK 71, OF THE TOWN OF HOLLYWOOD, _ CASTELLON
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21 OF THE PUBLIC L"RAé\ﬁgEEDCSC:}'E%g\;,E'RAGE_ lz\léAS% L P ENGINEER.  HAMMOND & ASSOGIATES
1650 HARRISON STREET RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. NOTE: SEE SHEET A0.50 FOR CALCULATIONS. CONTAGT ' INC. ’
HOLLYWOOD. FL 33020 SAID LANDS LYING IN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA, CONTAINING 150 NW 70TH AVE, SUITE #
) 51,753 SQUARE FEET (1.2 ACRES), MORE OR LESS. 10.
PARKING SUMMARY CIVIL ENGINEER/ KEITH PLANTATION, FL 333317
LANDSCAPE: 2312 S ANDREWS AVENUE TEL: 954-327-7111
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316 FAX: 954-327-7154
RENDERING APPLICABLE CODES TEL: 954-788-3400 CONTACT: STEPHEN
PARKING REQUIREMENTS CONTACT: CHRISTOPHER FARQUHARSON
PHILLIPS
FGBC ECSG ENERGY COST
CONSULTANT: SOLUTION GROUP, LLC
NOTE: PER ARTICLE 7 OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING CODE, PARKING SHALL BE 1995 CALAIS DR. SUITE 6
CALCULATED PER BUILDING USE EXCLUDING SUPPORTING SERVICES SUCH AS MIAMI BEAGH. FL 33141
STORAGE, KITCHEN, MECH. ROOMS, BATHROOMS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. SEE TEL: 3057674133
P. A0.56 FOR AREA BREAK DOWN FAX: 780.472-6812
CONTACT: JASON BIONDI
USE AREA | REQD NO. # OF SPACES
OF SPACES
BUILDING:
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6TH EDITION - BUILDING MUSEUM/LIBRARY 8,336.5SF |  1/400 SF 20.8 = 21 VICINITY MAP
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6TH EDITION - EXISTING BUILDING OFFICE AREA 1,3402SF | 1/250 SF 536=6
ENERGY CONSERVATION. CLASSES (SEATING AREA ONLY) 590 SF | 1/60 SF 9.83 =10
» FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6TH EDITION - ENERGY CONSERVATION TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES 37
TOTAL PROVIDED SPACES 37
'l\:"I_EOC;:’S/';“gG:tDIN G CODE 6TH EDITION - MECHANICAL NOTE: PROGRAMMING FOR NEW ADDITION INTENDED TO BE IN USE PARTIALLY
- DURING NORMAL OPERATING HOURS
Etg'%"gﬂguwm & CODE 6TH EDITION - PLUMBING NOTE: FRACTION SHALL BE ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER PER
i - ARTICLE 7 OF CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
| ELECTRICAL: REGULATION.
i I SR TR ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS
f ACCESSIBILITY:
l s * FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6TH EDITION - ACCESSIBILITY TOTAL NUMBER OF SPACES [ MIN. # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES
- LIFE SAFETY CODE:
I I ﬁ FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 6TH EDITION 26-50 1 STANDARD/1 VAN
g NFPA 70 - NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (2014) TOTAL PROVIDED SPACES 1 STANDARD/1 VAN
NFPA 72 - NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (2013) EV PARKING REQUIREMENTS
NFPA 101 - LIFE SAFETY CODE(2015)
NFPA 110 - STANDARD FOR EMERGENCY AND STANDARD POWER SYSTEMS (2013)
FIREALIFE SAFETY. NOTE: PER FGBC $8.4 3% OF REQUIRED PARKING STALLS SHALL BE LOW EMITTING,
FUEL EFFICIENT AND HIGH OCCUPANCY VEHICLES
TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS 3% OF REQ'D PARKING STALLS]| 41*0.03=1.23=2
GENERAL AREA PLOT PLAN TOTAL PROVIDED STALLS 2
404' - 9 5/8" (404.74' CALCULATED MEASUREMENT PER SURVEY)
5% OF BLDG. OCC A OE A4 A =
8-9" 75'-0" +-81'-2" +-15'-61/2", NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS (223 PER A0.52) 223*0.05=11.4=12
4 NEW ADDITION EXISTING BLDG. TOTAL PROVIDED STALLS =
TYPE OF TYPE V-A NON SPRINKLERED
CONSTRUCTION:
NOTE: EXISTING BUILDIN, NEW ADDITION SHALL BE FULLY _
| SPRINKLERED, NFPA 13 BUT FOR PURPOSE OF AREA G.O. BOND BOARD PRESENTATION: 2019/12/10
N | _ o _ _ Y _ _ I _ _ N _ FACTOR SHALL BE APPLIED COMMISSION MEETING PRESENTATION: 2020/03/18
A ’ > E ' ) i 7 ) A o - - ORIGINAL PACO MEETING DATE: 2020/04/06
- g-3", | 215 B 5 POSTPONED PACO MEETING: 2020/07/27
A sipE AL ® Y ® OCCUPANCY GROUP: 'A-3' ASSEMBLY PRELIMINARY TAC: 2020/09/08
N 8 \P\ — — — 1~ - — 'B' BUSINESS FINAL TAC: 2021/01/21
& = = = HEIGHT LIMIT: PER TABLE 504.4:
W ) | W . A-3 GROUP OF TYPE V-A = 2 STORIES, 50FEET
x | (N ) 1 STO RY §\ —(N) COVERE D —_— . B GROUP OF TYPE V-A = 3 STORIES, 50 FEET
\ \ AR ) )
x | STE EL S - LONG TERM NOTE: Egg_gyglsggggﬂ SPRINKLERED
n_ . I
= \ | COMMERCIAL BICYCLE SCHEMATIC DESIGN 2020-03-01 sSSng
L ) | S\\\«\ - YIIT
= BUILDING #1650 PARKING BUILDING HEIGHT ~ 30-0" DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 2020-01-04 7 OFFLO/?/ o
2 | PROVIDED: (SEE SECTIONS ON SHT. A5.00- A5.02) CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS YYYY-MM-DD = AX,qeY E 572, ), Digialy signed by Jeffrey Huber
? x| AVERAGE GRADE PLANE PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL YYYY-MM-DD £ 95 o % Ehuber@brocksscarpa or
< e '+ '+ )4 =__ 'l4 -MM- g N ?% ¥ O="Brooks + Scarpa Architects,
2 LOT 1&2, BLOCK SN 0 EXISTING | () I G B i e
al: |2 | ) ) = E 2 STORY CBS > ﬂ 1 STORY | PERMIT SET YYYY-MM-DD % ﬁ AR 95504 i, 5 Location: Fort Lauderdale, FL
E g 8 \ 7 1 F F E 7 -44‘ . ( ) 8 ﬁ ( ) ‘ ALLOWABLE AREA: PER TABLE 5062 BID ISSUE YYYY'MM‘DD 0///«&/‘"...-. “.-'i((s); ﬁgg;?gél:;%ksscarpa.com
3| ° g | “ BUILDING #1650 L | BUILDING . A-3 GROUP OF TYPE V-A = 24,000 SF CONSTRUCTION ISSUE VYYY-MM-DD N &/\é ............... & Dater 2021 0104
3wl < 3 . B GROUP OF TYPE V-A = 36,000 SF 0 CRED RO
22 N SOONOI\ SANN
g z o > NOTE: EXISTING LOT : '
g ! . L TO REMAIN. NO )
= g R LOT 21-30, BLOCK = WORK HAS BEING | EQUATION 5-3 PER FBC 506.2.4 ART AND CULTURE CENTER EDUCATION FACILITY
S P | 71 FFE 7.44’ g R eTING PR FOR PURPOSE OF BUILDING AREA CALCULATION ADDITION ADDITION AND MINOR ALTERATION TO EXISTING BLDG
NS | . = | EXISTING PARKING | :
: - o ot AND EXISTING BUILDING SHALL BE CALCULATED AS ONE
3 \ \ > BUILDING WITH MULTI-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY. 1650 HARRISON STREET HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020
o \ f nd
X ]W v LU Aa = [At + (NS X If)] PROJECT 01924.0
N o u . 3 NUMBER:
N — T | A3 =11,500 SF (NON SPRINKLERED) REVISIONS
DN ESNAN - B = 18,000 SF (NON SPRINKLERED) :
N o) s = 21,000 SF (NON SPRINKLERED) B B
| ~ ° . . P A A
© \ = A3 At=[11,500 + (11,500 X 0.21)] = 13,915 SF
- m v m == < B At = [18,000 + (18,000 X 0.21)] = 21,780 SF /2 - VN
NG N ) E‘j; v o _ __| < | s At = [21,000 + (21,000 X 0.21)] = 25,410 SF BROOKS
™ o Z/_\E - Z/_\E -
- 7 AREA PROVIDED: +
= 1ST FLOOR A3 Q494SF _ e S c ﬁ Rp ﬁ SHEET TITLE:
L
a 13,915 SF COVER SHEET
04
A @ B 217% = 0.09 0.82<1 SCALE: As indicated
m ’ DATE PRINTED: 1/4/2021 11:46:57 AM
5 S22  1281SF _ (g5
25410 SF ’ ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING
' " ' " ' " ' " ' " ! HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
13°-7 36'-8 +-115-2 H-15-61/2, 224'-0172 2ND FLOOR WORK OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE
(N) ADDITION EXISTING BLDG. 1 1 NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK A3 1321SE _ g0 DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
+/- 405' - 0 1/4" (405.02' CALCULATED MEASURE PER SURVEY) 13915 SF - WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.
N
788 SF  _ BROOKS SCARPA
B I188SF - g4 16 <
21,780 SF 0.16 <1 ARCHITECTURE
3929 W 139TH ST
PLOT PLAN S0 794 SF 0.03 HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250
. . "_q_O" - = " t 3235964700 .
REF : SCALE: 3/64"=1'-0 25410 SF f 3104539606




18/01/2021

ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOLS SHEET INDEX
ABV ABOVE VER VERIFY Room name | ROOM NAME
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR VIF VERIFY IN FIELD ~ —— | GRD ROOM NUMBER SHEET INDEXTAC SUBMITTAL SHEET INDEX
AG.L. ADJ. GROUND LVL PER LAMC SECT. 12.03 W/D WASHER/ DRYER VPPV SHEET TITLE SHEET
ADJ ADJACENT W.P. WATERPROOFING 150 SF ROOM AREA 2000 COVER SHEET NUMBER SHEET TITLE
ALUM ALUMINUM WNDW  WINDOW
@ AT wi WITH 1) ELEVATION DOOR NUMBER A0 EXISTING SITE PHOTOS SRVYI  [SRVY
BM BEAM W/O WITHOUT MARKER A0.05 3D VIEWS SRVYII SRVY
BTWN BETWEEN WD WOo0oD o WINDOW NUMBER A0.10 GENERAL NOTES
B.O. BOTTOM OF % ELEVATION A0.20 DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE L1.00 LANDSCAPE NOTES AND SCHEDULE
BLDG ~ BUILDING BULLET (s) SMOKE DETECTOR™ | g 21 DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE L1.01 TREE DISPOSITION PLAN
BUR BUILT UP ROOF — SIGNAGE FIRE A0.22 DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE L1.02 HARDSCAPE PLAN
CLNG CEILING EXTINGUISHER A0.23 DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE L1.03 PLANTING NOTES & SCHEDULES
CL CENTERLINE EABINET? A0.24 DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE L1.04 PLANTING PLAN
CLR CLEAR ‘ SECTION @ EXIT S,GME(;’E'\'TED A0.25 DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE L1.05 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
CcoL COLUMN MARKER A0.26 DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE L1.06 IRRIGATION PLAN
CONC  CONCRETE w ™ WALL MOUNTED A0.50 ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA - FAR L1.07 IRRIGATION NOTES & DETAILS
cMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT EXIT SIGNAGE AO.51 FBC ALLOWABLE AREA
CONST ~ CONSTRUCTION CEILING MOUNTED A0.52 OCCUPANCY & EGRESS EXITING C1.01 CIVIL NOTES AND SCHEDULE
CONT'S  CONTINUOUS WALL TYPE ® MOTION SENSOR A0 53 ACCESSBLEPOT. C1.02 CIVIL NOTES AND SCHEDULE
CFCI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED/ INSTALLED A0 54 FIRE DIAGRAM / FIRE ACCESS C1.03 CIVIL NOTES AND SCHEDULE
cJ CONTROL JOINT A = WALL MOUNTED AD.55 ALLOWABLE OPENINGS C1.04 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
MOTION SENSOR : @ EXTERIOR
D.G. DECOMPOSED GRANITE WALL C1.05 GRADING & DRAINAGE DETAILS
D/B DESIGN/BUILD A INTERIOR - SECURITY CAMERA | [AQ.56 PARKING CALCULATION DIAGRAM C1.06 GRADING & DRAINAGE DETAILS
DETL DETAIL D B ELEVATION A0.57 STREET PROFILE ELEVATION C1.07 WATER & SEWER PLAN
DIA DIAMETER w MARKER ﬂ SECURITY GATED A0.60 PLAT DETERMINATION LETTER c1.08 WATER & SEWER DETAILS
DIM DIMENSION v INTERCOM A0.61 O&E REPORT
ACC DISABLED ACCESS S A0.62 O&E REPORT
DWH DOMESTIC HOT WATER ‘ CENTERLINE
DR DOOR A1.00 SITE PLAN
DBL DOUBLE W — — | DETAIL H\ g;’gﬁ'ﬁﬁ%%ﬂ?g A3.10 1ST FLOOR PLAN
DN DOWN ( ]| MARKER AL A3.11 1ST FLOOR RCP
DS DOWNSPOUT ) ® FD FLOOR DRAIN A3.12 EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN
DWGS  DRAWINGS A3.30 ROOF PLAN
EA EACH N ® AD AREA DRAIN A4.00 ELEVATIONS
EVCS ELEC. VEHICLE CHARGING STATION A4.01 ELEVATIONS
ELEC ELECTRICAL NORTH ARROW @ PD PLANTER DRAIN A5.00 SECTIONS
EL (ELEV.) ELEVATION (PLAN NORTH) A5.01 SECTIONS
EQ EQUAL/ EQUAL TO b ) EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL [a502 SECTIONS
EQMT EQUIPMENT
(E) EXISTING A\ REVISION DELTA > > ACCESIBLE PATH SRVY | SRVY
EXT EXTERIOR OF TRAVEL SRVYII SRVY
F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE @_\ DEMOLITION
F.O.PLY. FACE OF PLYWOOD NOTE MARKER MECHANICAL CEILING
F.0.S. FACE OF STUD GRILLE, SEE MECH.
FIN FINISH KEYNOTE DWGS.
FFL FINISH FLOOR LEVEL MARKER
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET ~TN HB| HOSE BIBB
FH FIRE HYDRANT / \ FLOOR
FSR FLAME SPREAD RATING \ y . CLEARANCES ELECTRIC
FLR FLOOR ~_ " L | sHowNDOTTED CHARGING
FLRG ELOORING INFRASTRUCTURE
FLOUR  FLOURESCENT * PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUSIHERS PER 2016 CBC SECT. 906, RATED
FRMG FRAMING '2A:10B:C' AT A MIN. OF 75' APART. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE RECESSED
GALV GALVANIZED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE .
GA GAUGE ** COMBO SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DECTECTER PER 2016 CBC 420.6.
GEO GEOTECHNICAL
GLAZ GLAZING
GYP.BD. GYPSUM BOARD
HT HEIGHT
H.C. HOLLOW CORE PLAN LEGEND
M. HOLLOW METAL (SEE PLANS & DETAILS FOR VARIOUS WALL TYPES)
HW HOT WATER
INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR = %  NEW CONCRETE WALL PER STRUCTURAL
j’_?N jg'l\:\';OR a NEW MASONRY WALL, PAINT PER SPECS. SEE PLANS &
DETAILS FOR VARIOUS WALL TYPES
KIT KITCHEN
LDSC LANDSCAPE T T NEW STUD WALL, PAINT PER SPECS. SEE PLANS & DETAILS
LAV LAVATORY FOR VARIOUS WALL TYPES
kﬂ?:z kﬂiﬁﬁgggTURER LI LTI T  NEW 1-HR RATED STUD WALL AT CORRIDOR AND UNIT
SEPARATION. PAINT PER SPECS. SEE PLANS & DETAILS FOR
MAX MAXIMUM VARIOUS WALL TYPES
MECH MECHANICAL F 1
MTL METAL NEW 1-HR RATED OCCUPANCY SEPARATION WALL, PAINT PER
MIN MINIMUM SPECS. SEE PLANS & DETAILS FOR VARIOUS WALL TYPES
(N) NEW L = NEW 1-HR RATED STUD WALL AT SHAFT. PAINT PER SPECS
N/A NOT APPLICABLE SEE PLANS & DETAILS FOR VARIOUS WALL TYPES
N.L.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER (N) SCORED CONC. SLAB / PAVING
o.C. ON CENTER A~
\ I \
8EER 8EE§/;I|3TLEE %%%8 (N) LANDSCAPE / PLANTING AREA
N A
OAE. OR APPROVED EQUAL
OFCI OWNER FURNISHED/ CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED MIN. PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS
PTD PAINTED
PR PAIR
PNL PANEL
POT. PATH OF TRAVEL OCCUPANCY OCCUPANTS REQUIRED PROVIDED
PLY PLYWOOD
P.I.C. POURED-IN-PLACE CONCRETE 1
PL PROPERTY LINE 97.5 IMALE 1 078 2 MALE
RAD RADIUS ‘A3 195 STALLS
RE REFER TO 67.5 | FEMALE — 150
REF REFRIGERATOR 65
REQD  REQUIRED ]
EENG iggime i i 25 o 2 FEMALE
i oo B' (N) BLDG. 20 1 STALLS
R.O. ROUGH OPENING 10 | FEMALE 0.4
SCHED  SCHEDULE 25
SCRN SCREEN
SECT SECTION
SHWR  SHOWER
SIM SIMILAR
s.C. SOLID CORE
SPECS  SPECIFICATIONS OCCUPANCY | OCCUPANTS REQUIRED PROVIDED DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
S.s. STAINLESS STEEL
SP STAND PIPE -~ 1
STL STEEL B'(E) BLDG. 6 25 0.24 1 UNISEX . SINGAGE ELECTRICAL PERMIT
STOR STORAGE
SD. STORM DRAIN
STRUCTL STRUCTURAL
STRUCT ~ STRUCTURE NOTE: PER 2017 FPC SECT.404.1.1 FIXTURE CALCULATIONS:
TEMP TEMPERED
THK THICK TO DETERMINE THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF EACH SEX, THE TOTAL OCCUPANT
THRU THROUGH LOAD SHALL BE DIVIDED IN HALF. TO DETERMINE THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF
To. TOP OF FIXTURES, THE FIXTURE RATIO OR RATIOS FOR EACH FIXTURE TYPE SHALL BE
VP TYPICAL APPLIED TO THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF EACH SEX IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
403.1. FRACTIONAL NUMBERS RESULTING FROM APPLYING THE FIXTURE RATIOS
UFAS UNIFORM FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY OF TABLE 403.1 SHALL BE ROUNDED UP TO THE NEXT WHOLE NUMBER. FOR
STANDARDS CALCULATIONS INVOLVING MULTIPLE OCCUPANCIES, SUCH FRACTIONAL
UN.O.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE NUMBERS FOR EACH OCCUPANCY SHALL FIRST BE SUMMED AND THEN
URNL URINAL ROUNDED UP TO THE NEXT WHOLE NUMBER.
VNR VENEER

SCHEMATIC DESIGN 2020-03-01

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 2020-01-04

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS YYYY-MM-DD
PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL YYYY-MM-DD
PERMIT SET YYYY-MM-DD
BID ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD
CONSTRUCTION ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD

= I
A2 OFF L O,?/ My, Digitally signed by Jeffrey Huber
= &?\Q\E\( E 0‘7 0, DN: C=US,
s @ s& % E=huber@brooksscarpa.com,
CE & X ? O="Brooks + Scarpa Architects,
g . —— — . 4 Inc.", CN=Jeffrey Huber
2 AR 95504 2 Location: Fort Lauderdale, FL
7R F~z Contact Info:
/,/Y%, (@) = huber@brooksscarpa.com
’/,/ {97, ___________________ ‘%§ = Date: 2021.01.18
! < 15:14:23-05'00"
]I[\ITSRE D AR({\\\&

ART AND CULTURE CENTER EDUCATION FACILITY
ADDITION AND MINOR ALTERATION TO EXISTING BLDG.

BROOKS 4.
SCARPA

BROOKS SCARPA
ARCHITECTURE

3929 W 139TH ST
HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250
t: 323.596.4700

f: 310.453.9606

1650 HARRISON STREET HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020

PROJECT 01924.0
NUMBER:
REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE:
COVER SHEET P2

SCALE: As indicated
DATE PRINTED: 1/18/2021 9:12:24 AM

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING
HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
WORK OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE
DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

A0.01




04/01/2021

EXISTING VIEW 3

SCALE: NTS

EXISTING VIEW 6

SCALE: NTS

EXISTING VIEW 8 EXISTING VIEW 5 EXISTING VIEW 2

SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS

EXISTING VIEW 7 EXISTING VIEW 4 EXISTING VIEW 1

SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS

SISy

SCHEMATIC DESIGN 2020-03-01 :$2%0F FLO Im“
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 2020-01-04 = ,\} Q&YE/YO/ ’7{ f/j Digitally signed by Jeffrey Huber

R ~. ¥ ", DN:C=US,
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS YYYY-MM-DD & co.-’ 4<<f<< o //é E=huber@brooksscarpa.com,

g o » ¥, O="Brooks + Scarpa Architects,
PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL YYYY-MM-DD [ ¢ ¢ — *— i £ Inc.”, CN=Jeffrey Huber

/7 2 AR 95504 i, 2 Location: Fort Lauderdale, FL
PERMIT SET YYYY-MM-DD xS ) :‘; ﬁggéfgél:ggksscarpa com
BID ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD ////% ................... * <\Q/:: Date: 2021.01.04

n, 7‘@/? P\g‘%\ ~<7 15:00:34-0500
CONSTRUCTION ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD m"\nED Ii‘\ -
ANNN

ART AND CULTURE CENTER EDUCATION FACILITY
ADDITION AND MINOR ALTERATION TO EXISTING BLDG.

1650 HARRISON STREET HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020

PROJECT 01924.0
NUMBER:

BEVISIONS
A - A -
A\ - A -

SCARPA § =™

EXISTING SITE PHOTOS

SCALE: AS INDICATED
DATE PRINTED: 1/4/2021 11:47:04 AM

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING
HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
WORK OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE
DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

BROOKS SCARPA

ARCHITECTURE

3929 W 139TH ST

HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250

t: 323.596.4700 |
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND
FEDERAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH REFERENCE STANDARDS
AND SUB STANDARDS REFERENCED THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS &
DIMENSIONS ON-SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK; ALL
INQUIRIES & NOTED DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE DIRECTED IN
WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK/AREA IN QUESTIONS.

ALL SPACE NUMBERS ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES ONLY.
USE ONLY WRITTEN DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF SURFACE INDICATED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS ARE SIZED PER THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACTUAL VERSUS NOMINAL DIMENSIONS
DURING THE SUBMITTAL AND LAYOUT PROCESS. DISCREPANCIES
OF THE TWO OR ANY CONFLICT SHALL BE DIRECTED IN WRITING TO
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK/AREA IN
QUESTION.

ALL FINISH MATERIALS TO BE FIELD MEASURED/ VERIFIED BEFORE
FABRICATING.

ALL PLUMBING ROUGH IN TO BE FIELD VERIFIED,
PHOTOGRAPHICALLY DOCUMENTED WITH SCALED MEASURING
DEVICE AND PRESENTED TO THE DESIGN TEAM VIA SUBMITTAL FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ADA ACCESSIBILITY CODE.

ALL FASTENERS TO BE STAINLESS STEEL. SEE STRUCTURAL.

ALL MATERIALS, FINISHES OR OTHER SHALL BE INSTALLED THAT
MATERIALS MANUFACTURES STRICTEST INSTALLATION
GUIDELINES.

ALL MATERIALS, FINISHES OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE MARINE
GRADE, FULLY SALT EXPOSED, PREMIERE ARCHITECTURAL GRADE.

ALL WORKING SURFACES SHALL MEET THE ANSI 137.1 AND ANSI
326.3 STANDARDS FOR DYNA COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION (DCOF) OF
0.42 DCOF OR BETTER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AS A PART OF THIS CONTRACT FURNISH
ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, TRANSPORTATION,
AND INSURANCE NECESSARY TO PROPERLY EXECUTE AND
COMPLETE THE WORK ACCORDING TO THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE TO VERIFY ALL
EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, INCONSISTENCIES OR
OMISSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING ANY WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NO CHANGES TO THE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM
THE ARCHITECT.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE LATEST CODES
AND ORDINANCES.

THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE
TO CONVEY DESIGN INTENT. IT IS NOT THE INTENT OF THESE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS TO SHOW ALL DETAILS OF THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE TO
VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
WITH ENGINEERING AND THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE
ACTUAL PLACEMENT OF THE WORK RELATIVE TO FIELD
CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OBTAINING
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL BUILT IN APPLIANCES,
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT. VERIFY EXACT ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS
AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO ROUGH-
IN FRAME.

THE COST OF ADDITIONAL DESIGN WORK DUE TO ERRS OR
OMISSIONS IN CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BORNE BY THE
RESPECTIVE CONTRACTOR.

DETAILS ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TYPICAL. VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNOLOGIES, SEQUENCES
AND PROCEDURES, AND FOR SAFETY PRECAUTION AND
PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

BROOKS & SCARPA ARCHITECTS, INC. SHALL IN NO WAY BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
TECHNOLOGIES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.
(THESE ARE SOLELY THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY UNDER
THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION.)

PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS DURING CONSTRICTION
AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES.

BASE BID SHALL INCLUDE BY NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

A. ALL FILL REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM FINISHED
FLOOR SLAB ELEVATION AND COMPACTION.

B. WATER METER HOOK UP AND METER DEPOSITS.
OWNER RESPONSIBILITY.

C. HOOK-UP AND FEES FOR UNDERGROUND SERVICE
FROM FPL LOCAL PHONE & CABLE T.V. - OWNER
RESPONSIBILITY.

D. ENGINEERING STAKE OUTS AND SURVEYS
INCLUDING FINAL TIE-IN SURVEY.

E. CLEARING, GRUB, AND SITE PREPARATION,
INCLUDING GRADING.

F. ALL BIDDERS AND THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
BE CURRENTLY LICENSED IN THE STATE OF
FLORIDA.

G. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ESTIMATE OF
THE TIME FOR COMPLETION.

H. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE

PROOF OF INSURANCE FOR WORKMAN'S
COMPENSATION AND ANY OTHER INSURANCES
REQUIRED BY THE OWNER FOR ALL EMPLOYEES
EITHER DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR OR BY HIS SUBCONTRACTORS.

l. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEARLY LIST ANY WORK
NOT INCLUDED IN HIS BID.

J. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AS BUILT DRAWINGS,
PROVIDE TWO COPIES OR PERMIT SET TO OWNER.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES,
RULES AND REGULATION OF PUBLIC AUTHORITIES GOVERNING THE
WORK.

ENSURE SURFACES TO RECEIVE FINISHES ARE CLEAN, TRUE, AND
FREE OF IRREGULARITIES. DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL
UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT
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ENERGY
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WATER
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PROVIDE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED SIGNAGE THAT EDUCATES
BUILDING OCCUPANTS AND VISITORS OF THE SUSTAINABLE
FEATURES AND BENEFITS THAT ARE INCORPORATED INTO THE
BUILDING. A MINIMUM OF 5 SIGNS MUST BE PLACED IN
PUBLIC/COMMON/HIGH TRAFFIC AREAS OF THE BUILDING.

TESTING AND BALANCING MUST BE DONE FOR THE INSTALLED
EQUIPMENT OF AT LEAST THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS: HEATING,
VENTILATION, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION (HVAC&R)
SYSTEMS & CONTROLS, LIGHTING SYSTEMS AND CONTROLS,
RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS, HOT WATER SYSTEM, AND
ENERGY AND WATER MEASUREMENT DEVICES. TESTING AND
VERIFICATION SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER OR
A PROFESSIONAL CERTIFIED BY THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL
BALANCING BUREAU (NEBB), THE ASSOCIATED AIR BALANCE
COUNCIL (AABC), OR OTHER NATIONALLY ACCREDITED
ORGANIZATION.

BUILDING MUST PERFORM THE MINIMUM REQUIRED BY THE
FLORIDA COMMERCIAL BUILDING ENERGY CODE WHEN THE
BUILDING IS PERMITTED - AS VERIFIED BY THE ENERGY GAUGE
SUMMIT FLA/COM SOFTWARE OR OTHER STATE APPROVED
PERFORMANCE-BASED SOFTWARE.

ALL BUILDING HVAC&R SYSTEMS MUST BE FREE OF CFCS AND
HALONS.

BOTH FUNDAMENTAL AND ADVANCED COMMISSIONING WILL BE
CONDUCTED TO VERIFY INSTALLATION, PERFORMANCE, TRAINING,
AND DOCUMENTATION OF BUILDING SYSTEMS.

A RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED. THE AMOUNT
OF ENERGY PRODUCED FOR THE BUILDING WILL DETERMINE
NUMBER OF POINTS THE PROJECT WILL EARN.

EQUIP 25% OR MORE OF THE BUILDING’'S SQUARE FOOTAGE WITH
DAYLIGHT AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS.

MEET OR EXCEED THE EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018
IECC CHAPTER 4 COMMERCIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY FOR EXTERIOR
LIGHTING C405.4.2.

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT SUCH THAT THE AVERAGE LIGHTING
POWER DENSITY FOR THE BUILDING, WHICH INCLUDES
CONDITIONED SPACE AND ENCLOSED SPACES DEFINED AS
ENCLOSED WITH DOORS, WINDOWS AND ROOF (FOR INSTANCE
FIRE TRUCK BAY) AND WHICH EXCLUDES THE STRUCTURES
EXTERIOR AND PARKING AREA SHALL BE < 0.6 W/SF.

THE LANDSCAPE PLAN HAS NO INVASIVE (NATIVE OR EXOTIC)
PLANTS.

LANDSCAPE DESIGN MUST SEPARATE IRRIGATION ZONES FOR
TURF AND LANDSCAPE BEDS.

VERIFY CORRECT INSTALLATION OF A RAIN SHUT OFF DEVICE FOR
IRRIGATION PER FLORIDA STATUTES 373.62 EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 1991
AND FIELD VERIFY THAT THE DEVICE IS OPERATING CORRECTLY.

LANDSCAPED AREA IS A MINIMUM OF 25% DROUGHT TOLERANT
PLANTS.

ALL INSTALLED TOILETS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM MAP (MAXIMUM
PERFORMANCE) RATING OF 800 OR ARE WATERSENSE CERTIFIED.
ALL TOILETS MUST HAVE A FLUSH RATE OF 1.28GPF OR LESS.

ALL INSTALLED URINALS MUST HAVE FLOW RATE OF .125 GPF.

ALL LAVATORY FAUCETS MUST BE LOW FLOW, WATERSENSE, OR
SENSOR FAUCETS. THEY MUST ALSO HAVE A FLOWRATE OF .5 GPM
OR LESS.

ALL KITCHEN FAUCETS MUST HAVE A FLOW RATE LESS THAN OR
EQUAL TO 1.5 GPM.

ALL INSTALLED DISHWASHERS MUST BE ENERGY STAR QUALIFIED
WITH A WATER FACTOR (WF) OF 7.0 OR LESS.

100% OF THE PLANTS AND TREES INCORPORATED INTO THE
LANDSCAPE MUST BE FROM A LOCAL DROUGHT TOLERANT LIST.

USE AS LITTLE TURF GRASS AS POSSIBLE WITH A GOAL OF 10% OR
LESS OF LANDSCAPE.

ALL PLANTS (INCLUDING SHRUBS, GROUNDCOVERS, AND VINES
AND TREES) ARE COMPATIBLE WITH THEIR LOCATION IN THE
LANDSCAPE.

LANDSCAPE IS PLANNED AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO PLANT
MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS SUCH THAT SIMILAR MAINTENANCE
PLANTS ARE GROUPED TOGETHER.

APPLY 3-4” OF MULCH AROUND PLANTS AND TREES (EXTENDING
OUT TO DRIP LINE) AND IN LANDSCAPED BEDS AVOIDING VOLCANO
MULCHING.

ENSURE THE USE OF HIGH-VOLUME IRRIGATION SUCH AS SPRAY
HEADS DOES EXCEED 60% OF THE LANDSCAPE AREA. USE MICRO-
IRRIGATION SUCH AS DRIP IRRIGATION IN LANDSCAPE BEDS AND
NARROW AREAS. MINIMIZE OVER SPRAY. MATCH THE IRRIGATION
HEADS TO THE PRECIPITATION RATES.

KEEP COPY OF SWPPP & FDEP NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE
ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) ONSITE FOR
CONTRACTOR TO IMPLEMENT & MAINTAIN SWPPP BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) AS DESIGNED BY CIVIL ENGINEER
OR SWPPP DESIGNER.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS ON STAFF OR CONTRACTS WITH
A FDEP CERTIFIED EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
PROFESSIONAL.

PARKING PROVIDED ON SITE MUST BE 10% LESS THAN THE
PARKING REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL LAND DEVELOPMENT CODES.

SHADE, COVER OR USE HIGH ALBEDO HARDSCAPE FOR 40% OR
MORE OF THE SITE HARDSCAPE. SHADING STRUCTURES WITH A
ROOF MUST HAVE AN SRI OF 78 OR HIGHER. HARDSCAPE MUST
HAVE AN SRI OF 35 OR HIGHER. HARDSCAPE SHADED BY
PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS OR OTHER SYSTEMS THAT ARE
GENERATING ELECTRICITY CAN BE INCLUDED IN THE SHADE
SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATION AND ARE EXEMPT FROM MEETING
THE SRI 278 REQUIREMENT.

THE ROOFING SYSTEM MUST BE ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED OR HAVE
AN SRI OF 78 OR HIGHER.

3% OF PARKING SPACES MUST HAVE LEV CHARGING STATIONS.

INCREASE THE QUALITY OF STORMWATER DISCHARGE. A
STORMWATER CALCULATION REPORT IS REQUIRED FROM THE
CIVIL ENGINEER.

USE LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID) ALTERNATIVES TO COLLECT
AND TREAT STORMWATER. ALTERNATIVE SYSTEMS THAT QUALIFY
INCLUDE RAIN GARDENS, BIO-RETENTION FILTRATION SYSTEMS,
EXFILTRATION/INFILTRATION TRENCHES, AND VEGETATED
ROOFING. AIM TO MANAGE 100% OF STORMWATER ONSITE.
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MATERIALS

1.

PROVIDE AT LEAST 1 BIKE RACK PER 5,000 SQ FT OF COMMERCIAL
SPACE.

PROVIDE AT LEAST 1 CHANGING ROOM PER 25,000 SQ FT OF
BUILDING.

NO SMOKING ALLOWED IN THE BUILDING. IF SMOKING IS ALLOWED
ON THE SITE, DESIGNATED SMOKING AREAS MUST BE LOCATED A
MINIMUM OF 25 FEET AWAY FROM ALL DOORS, OPERABLE
WINDOWS, HVAC EQUIPMENT, AND FRESH AIR INTAKES. NO
SMOKING SIGNS MUST BE INSTALLED AT ALL MAIN BUILDING
ENTRANCES.

DURING CONSTRUCTION MEET OR EXCEED THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS RECOMMENDED IN DESIGN APPROACHES OF THE
SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING NATIONAL CONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION (SMACNA) IAQ GUIDELINE FOR OCCUPIED BUILDINGS
UNDER CONSTRUCTION, 1995.

PROTECT STORED ON-SITE OR INSTALLED ABSORPTIVE MATERIALS
FROM MOISTURE DAMAGE.

REPLACE ALL FILTRATION MEDIA IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO
OCCUPANCY. FILTRATION MEDIA SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE (MERV) OF 13, AS DETERMINED BY
ASHRAE 52.2-1999 FOR MEDIA INSTALLED AT THE END OF
CONSTRUCTION, AND A MERV OF 8, FOR MEDIA USED TO PROTECT
HVAC AT EACH RETURN AIR GRILL DURING CONSTRUCTION.

PROJECT SHALL EMPLOY MEASURES SUCH AS PERMANENT WALK
OFF GRATES OR MATS LOCATED AT THE BUILDING MAIN ENTRANCE
TO REDUCE POLLUTANT CONTAMINATION OF THE BUILDING
ENTRANCES. IF MATS ARE USED, MATS MUST BE THE WIDTH OF
THE DOOR AND A MINIM OF 4 FEET IN THE LINE OF TRAFFIC. THE
MATS MUST ALSO INCLUDE A CONTRACT FOR ONGOING
CLEANING/MAINTENANCE OR A WRITTEN MAINTENANCE PLAN.

DESIGN A MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM TO INCLUDE A
MINIMUM MERYV 13 AIR FILTER. USE ONE FILTER DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALL A NEW FILTER PRIOR TO
OCCUPANCY.

ANY ROOM(S) CONTAINING CHEMICALS OR CLEANING PRODUCTS
FOR BUILDING O&M IS VENTILATED AND UNDER NEGATIVE
PRESSURE WITH RESPECT TO THE BUILDING. THE ROOM MUST
ALSO HAVE A DOOR INSTALLED THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY CLOSE.
DESIGN VENTILATION SYSTEMS THAT RESULT IN AN AIR CHANGE
EFFECTIVENESS GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 0.9 AS DETERMINED
BY ASHRAE 129-1997.

ALL ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS SHALL BE LOW VOLATILE ORGANIC
COMPOUND (VOC) AND MEET THE VOC LIMITS BELOW WHICH WERE
ESTABLISHED BY THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULE #1168 AND ALL SEALANTS USED AS
FILLERS MUST MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BAY
AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REGULATION 8, RULE
51.

ALL PAINTS AND COATINGS NEED TO BE SCAQMD/GREEN SEAL
COMPLIANT.

ALL CARPET AND CARPET PRODUCTS SHALL MEET THE CARPET &
RUG INSTITUTE GREEN LABEL CERTIFICATION PROGRAM.

80% OF A MINIMUM OF THE FLOORING INSTALLED SHALL BE
CLASSIFIED AS HARD OR RESILIENT AND COMPLY WITH
GREENGUARD OR SIMILAR HEALTH RELATED CERTIFICATION.

ALL COMPOSITE WOOD AND AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS WILL CONTAIN
NO ADDED UREA-FORMALDEHYDE.

ALL INSULATION PRODUCTS WILL BE FREE OF FORMALDEHYDE.

OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN OR CONTRACT A CLEANING SERVICE TO
MAINTAIN THE PROPERTY USING ONLY NON-TOXIC CLEANING
SUPPLIES IN THE REGULAR MAINTENANCE OF THE BUILDING. A LIST
OF APPROVED SUPPLIES MUST BE POSTED IN JANITOR CLOSETS
AND IN COMMON AREAS SUCH AS BREAK ROOMS AND
RESTROOMS. NON-TOXIC IS DEFINED AS HAVING A ZERO HEALTH
HAZARD RATING ON THE PRODUCT’S MATERIAL SAFETY DATA
SHEET (MSDS) AND LISTED AS “NON-TOXIC” FOR ACUTE TOXICITY
UNDER “SECTION V - HEALTH INFORMATION” ON THE MSDS.
ALTERNATIVELY, THE PRODUCTS MAY BE APPROVED BY THE EPA'S
DESIGN FOR ENVIRONMENT PROGRAM OR GREEN SEAL.

90% OF THE FULL-TIME OCCUPANTS MUST BE ABLE TO DIRECTLY
CONTROL THEIR INDIVIDUAL LIGHTING EITHER THROUGH AMBIENT
OR TASK LIGHTING.

90% OF THE FULL-TIME OCCUPANTS MUST BE ABLE TO DIRECTLY
CONTROL THEIR TEMPERATURE SETTINGS FOR THERMAL
COMFORT. COMPLY WITH ASHRAE STANDARD 55-1992, ADDENDA
1995, FOR THERMAL COMFORT STANDARDS INCLUDING HUMIDITY
CONTROL WITHIN ESTABLISHED RANGES PER CLIMATE ZONE.
PROJECTS MUST EMPLOY BOTH THERMAL AND HUMIDITY CONTROL
MEASURES AND SYSTEMS TO KEEP THE SPACE WITHIN THE
DESIGNATED RANGES SPECIFIED BY ASHRAE 55-1992.

CUT SHEETS FOR THE WALL ASSEMBLY AND FENESTRATION
INDICATING THE STC RATINGS MUST BE PROVIDED.

PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE AREA THAT SERVES THE ENTIRE
BUILDING AND IS DEDICATED TO THE SEPARATION, COLLECTION
AND STORAGE OF MATERIALS FOR RECYCLING INCLUDING (AT A
MINIMUM) PAPER, CORRUGATED CARDBOARD, GLASS, PLASTICS
AND METALS. IF FLUORESCENT OR HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE
(HID) LIGHTING IS SPECIFIED AND USED ON THE PROJECT, SPACE
SHOULD BE ALLOCATED IN THE RECYCLING ROOM FOR STORAGE
AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF LIGHT BULBS.

INCORPORATE RECYCLED MATERIALS (BASED ON MATERIALS
COST). USE MATERIALS WITH RECYCLED CONTENT SUCH THAT
POST-CONSUMER AND/OR POST-INDUSTRIAL RECYCLED CONTENT
CONSTITUTES A MINIMUM OF 15% OF THE TOTAL PROJECT COST.

DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT A WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN,
QUANTIFYING MATERIAL DIVERSION GOALS. RECYCLE AND/OR
SALVAGE WITH A GOAL OF 70% OF CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION
AND LAND CLEARING WASTE. CALCULATIONS CAN BE DONE BY
WEIGHT OR VOLUME BUT MUST BE CONSISTENT THROUGHOUT.

USE A MINIMUM OF 50% (BY COST) BASED ON PROJECT COST (DIV
2-10) OF BUILDING MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS THAT ARE

MANUFACTURED* WITHIN A 700-MILE RADIUS OF THE PROJECT SITE.

USE MINIMUM OF 15 % OF THE PROJECT MATERIALS ARE MADE
FROM RAW MATERIALS THAT ARE HARVESTED, EXTRACTED, OR
RECOVERED WITHIN A 700-MILE RADIUS FROM PROJECT SITE.

DISASTER MITIGATION

1.

INCREASE THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING DURING
HIGH WIND CONDITIONS, REDUCING THE POTENTIAL FOR DAMAGE,
THUS DECREASING THE POTENTIAL WASTE AND NEED FOR
REPLACEMENT MATERIALS AFTER THE STORM.
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COMMERCIAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

COMMERCIAL ACCESSIBILITY PLAN CHECK REQUIREMENTS

APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION

AS

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DELEGATES TO THE LOCAL JURISDICTION
THE AUTHORITY TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE 24, PART 2 OF
THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. THIS CORRECTION LIST
INDICATES SPECIFIC AREAS OF THE TITLE 24, PART 2 WHICH ARE
APPLICABLE TO YOUR PROJECT. PLEASE BE AWARE THAT THE
OWNER(S) OF THIS BUILDING AND HIS/HER CONSULTANTS ARE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT FEDERAL
REGULATIONS CONTAINED IN THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
(ADA) AND FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA). WHERE THE ADA & FHA
REQUIREMENTS EXCEED THOSE CONTAINED IN TITLE 24, PART 2, IT IS
THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY AND CONSULTANTS TO ENSURE
COMPLIANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT ADA & FHA REGULATIONS,
THE COUNTY/CITY IS NOT DELEGATED THE AUTHORITY TO PLAN
REVIEW OR INSPECT PROJECTS FOR ADA & FHA COMPLIANCE.

SUPPLEMENTAL CORRECTION SHEETS

NO. 2-
NO. 4-
NO. 5-

SIGNS
ASSEMBLY
GROUP B AND GROUP M OCC.

A. APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION

1.

WHEN ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS ARE MADE TO EXISTING
BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES, AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE
SPECIFIC AREA OF ALTERATION OR ADDITION SHALL BE PROVIDED
UNLESS OTHERWISE EXEMPT. §11B-202.4

PRIMARY ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL INCLUDE A PRIMARY
ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING OR FACILITY; TOILET AND BATHING
FACILITIES SERVING THE AREA; DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVING THE
AREA; PUBLIC TELEPHONES SERVING THE AREA, AND SIGNS. §
11B-202.4

THE ATTACHED “SUMMARY OF ACCESSIBILITY UPGRADES” FORM
SHOULD BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW, AS NOT ALL
ELEMENTS ARE SHOWN TO COMPLY WITH MINIMUM ACCESSIBILITY
CODE STANDARDS. §11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 8.

VERIFY THE PROJECT ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTION COST. IF BELOW
THE CURRENT VALUATION THRESHOLD (AS OF JAN 2017: $156,162%)
AND NOT ALL ELEMENTS ARE PROPOSED TO BE IMPROVED TO
COMPLY WITH DISABLED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS, COMPLETE THE
ATTACHED “SUMMARY OF UPGRADES FORM” AND DETAIL PATH OF
TRAVEL IMPROVEMENTS AS REQUIRED.

B. BUILDING BLOCKS

1.

CONFIRM ANY ELEVATION DIFFERENCES ON THE PLANS AND
PROVIDE DETAIL(S) SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11B-303
CHANGESOF LEVEL.

AT THE LOCATION(S) INDICATED ON THE PLAN, SHOW AND DIMENSION
THE REQUIRED TURNING SPACE (CIRCLE OR T-SHAPED). §11B-304

AT THE LOCATION(S) INDICATED ON THE PLANS, PROVIDE SECTIONS
DETAILING MINIMUM KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. (AT
LAVATORIES,SINKS, DINING AND WORK SURFACES...). §11B-306

AT THE LOCATION(S) INDICATED ON THE PLANS, DIMENSION THE
REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. §11B-305

SHOW ON THE SITE PLAN A GUARDRAIL OR BARRIER THAT COMPLIES
WITH THE FOLLOWING. PROVIDE A GUARDRAIL OR OTHER BARRIER
WITH A LEADING EDGE LOCATED 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AS THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE ABOVE
THE CIRCULATION PATH IS REDUCED TO LESS THAN 80 INCHES. §
11B-307.4

PROVIDE DIMENSIONS TO ENSURE THE OBJECTS INDICATED ON THE
PLANS DO NOT PROTRUDE INTO THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEAR
WIDTH OR MORE THAN 4 INCHES HORIZONTALLY INTO THE
CIRCULATION PATH. §11B-307.2

ADD DIMENSIONS ON THE PLANS TO ENSURE THE OBJECTS
INDICATED ARE WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. CONFIRM
FRONT OR SIDE APPROACH AT UNOBSTRUCTED AND/OR
OBSTRUCTED CONDITIONS, AS APPLICABLE. §11B-308

AT REQUIRED OPERABLE PARTS, INDICATE MAXIMUM FORCE AND
SPECIFY OPERATION TYPE. §11B-309.4

C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

1.

SHOW ON THE SITE PLAN ACCESSIBLE ROUTES THAT COMPLY WITH
THE FOLLOWING. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES; PUBLIC STREETS
AND SIDEWALKS; AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO THE
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. WHERE
MORE THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES MUST BE
ACCESSIBLE. §11B-206.2.1

SHOW ON THE SITE PLAN AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE THAT
COMPLIES WITH THE FOLLOWING. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES,
ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON THE
SAME SITE. §11B-206.2.2

SHOW ON THE FLOOR PLANS AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
THAT COMPLIES WITH THE FOLLOWING. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL CONNECT EACH STORY AND MEZZANINE IN MULTI-
STORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES. §11B-206.2.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

SHOW ON THE FLOOR PLANS ALL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
THAT COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING. ALTHOUGH THE BUILDING IS
WITHOUT ANELEVATOR, THE UPPER/LOWER LEVEL(S) MUST STILL
MEET ALL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

SHOW ON THE FLOOR/SITE PLAN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF VERTICAL
ACCESS AND DIMENSIONS THAT COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING. IN
NEW CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS WHERE ELEVATORS ARE
REQUIRED BY 11B-206.2.3 MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES,
AND WHICH EXCEED 10,000 SQUARE FEET ON ANY FLOOR, AN
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF VERTICAL ACCESS VIA RAMP, ELEVATOR OR
LIFT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 200 FEET OF TRAVEL OF EACH
STAIR AND EACH ESCALATOR. §11B-206.2.3.2

SHOW ON THE FLOOR/SITE PLAN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF VERTICAL
ACCESS AND DIMENSIONS THAT COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING. IN
EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 10,000 SQUARE FEET ON ANY
FLOOR AND IN WHICH ELEVATORS ARE REQUIRED BY 11B-206.2.3
MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, WHENEVER A NEWLY
CONSTRUCTED MEANS OF VERTICAL ACCESS IS PROVIDED VIA
STAIRS OR AN ESCALATOR, AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF VERTICAL
ACCESS VIA RAMP, ELEVATOR OR LIFT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN
200 FEET OF TRAVEL OF EACH NEW STAIR OR ESCALATOR. §
11B-206.2.3.2

SHOW ON THE FLOOR/SITE PLANS AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
THAT COMPLIES WITH THE FOLLOWING. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY
ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN
THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, INCLUDING MEZZANINES, WHICH ARE
OTHERWISE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH. §11B-206.2.4 (SEE
EXCEPTIONS 1 THROUGH 7)
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SHOW ON THE FLOOR/SITE PLAN ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND
CIRCULATION PATHS THAT COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING.
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COINCIDE WITH OR BE LOCATED IN
THE SAME AREA AS GENERAL CIRCULATION PATHS. WHERE
CIRCULATION PATHS ARE INTERIOR, REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES SHALL ALSO BE INTERIOR. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL
NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS, RESTROOMS,
CLOSETS OR OTHER SPACES USED FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES,
EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY CHAPTER 10. §11B-206.3

EMPLOYEE WORKSTATION

DETAIL ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO EMPLOYEE WORKSTATION AND
SPECIFY COMPLIANCE WITH DIVISION 4. SPACES AND ELEMENTS
WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORKSTATIONS SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-207.1, 11B-215.3, 11B-302, 11B-303,
AND 11B-404.2.3. COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS WITHIN
EMPLOYEE WORKSTATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-206.2.8. §11B-203.9

INDICATE ON THE FLOOR PLANS THE USE OF EACH SPACE.
SPECIFICALLY CALL OUT COMMON AREAS AND EMPLOYEE WORK
STATIONS.

PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE DETAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING.
THE AREA INDICATED IS A COMMON AREA AND IS NOT
CONSIDERED AN EMPLOYEE WORKSTATION, THEREFORE
DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE DETAILS ARE REQUIRED. §
11B-203.9

DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE

SHOW AND DETAIL ALL REQUIRED DETECTABLE WARNINGS ON THE
PLANS TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE SELECTED
ITEMS BELOW. §11B-247 & §11B-705

CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS THAT EXTEND
36 INCHES IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL FOR THE FULL WIDTH OF
THE RAMP RUN LESS THAN 2 INCHES MAXIMUM ON EACH SIDE,
EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES. §11B-247.1.2.2, §11B-705.1.2.2

ON PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMPS, DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL
BE LOCATED SO THE EDGE NEAREST THE CURB IS 6 TO 8 INCHES
FROM THE LINE AT THE FACE OF THE CURB MARKING THE
TRANSITION BETWEEN THE CURB AND THE GUTTER, STREET OR
HIGHWAY. §11B-247.1.2.2, §11B-705.1.2.2

SHOW AND SPECIFY THE REQUIRED PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRY. §
11B-206.4

FOR THE NEW BUILDING PROPOSED, DETAIL COMPLIANCE AT ALL
ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND-FLOOR EXITS TO BUILDINGS
AND FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS,
AND GATES. §11B-206.4.1

SHOW AND SPECIFY PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR AND DOOR(S) ALONG
PATH OF TRAVEL, INCLUDING DOOR SIZE(S), HARDWARE,
LANDINGS, THRESHOLDS, KICKPLATES, PRESSURE, ETC...§
11B-206.5

TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

ON THE SITE PLAN, SHOW AND DEFINE THE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE
PATH OF TRAVEL: 48 IN MINIMUM WIDTH WALKWAY, 5% MAXIMUM
SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL, 2% MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE.
§11B-403.3 & §11B-403.5

DELINEATE ALL WALKING SURFACES AND DIMENSION THE
REQUIRED WIDTHS (36°/44"/48’/60”). §11B-403.5

DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES

SPECIFY ALL DOOR AND GATE WIDTHS, HEIGHTS, HARDWARE,
THRESHOLDS, KICK PLATES, ETC... §11B-404

SHOW AND DIMENSION ALL REQUIRED LANDINGS/MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES. §11B-402.2.4

REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL
NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. §11B-404.2.1

AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO
LEAVES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH AND
11B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES. §11B-404.2.2

DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES
MINIMUM. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP SHALL PROVIDE
A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM. SPECIFY ALL DOOR
WIDTHS ON THE PLANS AND/OR AT DOOR SCHEDULE. §11B-404.2.3

AT DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36 INCHES WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR
GATES, SLIDING DOORS, OR FOLDING DOORS DIMENSION
REQUIRED MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE
11B-404.2.4.2. §11B-404.2.4.2

DIMENSION THE MINIMUM 18 INCH INTERIOR AND 24 INCH
EXTERIOR STRIKE SIDE CLEARANCE ON THE LATCH SIDE OF ALL
DOORS WITH ADJACENT OBSTRUCTION. §11B-404.2.4.3

PROVIDE THRESHOLD DETAILS FOR DOORS, INDICATING %2 INCH
MAXIMUM HEIGHT. §11B-404.2.5.

SPECIFY DOOR HARDWARE TYPE(S) FOR ALL DOORS AND GATES
AND PROVIDE ELEVATION INDICATING HARDWARE HEIGHT
BETWEEN 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-404.2.7

SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A
SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL
WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR
VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH
OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR
ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES
SHALL BE CAPPED. SHOW AND DIMENSION REQUIRED
KICKPLATE(S). §11B-404.2.10

WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION,
CONFIRM OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND
USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. §11B-404.2.7

RAMPS

PROVIDE ENLARGED RAMP DETAILS, INCLUDING FINISH FLOOR
ELEVATION AT EACH LANDING, CLEAR WIDTH, SLOPE, CROSS-
SLOPE, TOP AND BOTTOM LANDING DIMENSIONS, HANDRAILS,
HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS, ETC.COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING: §
11B-405

RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT EXCEED A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%)
AND CROSS SLOPES OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN
1:48 (2.083%). §11B-405.2 & §11B-405.3

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF RAMP RUNS SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. CHANGES IN LEVEL
OTHER THAN THE RUNNING SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE ARE NOT
PERMITTED ON RAMP RUNS. §11B-405.4

THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. §
11B-405.5

THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES MAXIMUM. §
11B-405.6

RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF
EACH RAMP RUN. §11B-405.7
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LANDINGS SHALL C OMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED. §11B-405.7.1

THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE
WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING. §11B-405.7.2

TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE AND 60 INCHES LONG,
MINIMUM. §11B-405.7.2.1 & §11B-405.7.3

BOTTOM LANDINGS SHALL EXTEND 72 INCHES MINIMUM IN THE
DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN. §11B-405.7.3.1

RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT LANDINGS
SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LANDING 60 INCHES MINIMUM BY 72 INCHES
MINIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF DOWNWARD TRAVEL FROM THE
UPPER RAMP RUN. §11B-405.7 .4

WHERE DOORWAYS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A RAMP LANDING,
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY 11B-404.2.4 AND
11B-404.3.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE REQUIRED
LANDING AREA. DOORS, WHEN FULLY OPEN, SHALL NOT REDUCE
THE REQUIRED RAMP LANDING WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3 INCHES.
DOORS, IN ANY POSITION, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM
DIMENSION OF THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 42 INCHES. §
11B-405.7.5

RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE COMPLIANT HANDRAILS PER 11B-505
HANDRAILS. §11B-405.8

EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH 11B-405.9.2 CURB OR
BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP RUNS AND
AT EACH

SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS. §11B-405.9 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

A CURB, 2 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM, OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED
THAT PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE,
WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. TO PREVENT WHEEL
ENTRAPMENT, THE CURB OR BARRIER SHALL PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS AND UNINTERRUPTED BARRIER ALONG THE LENGTH
OF THE RAMP. §11B-405.9.2

HANDRAILS

SHOW REQUIRED HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE OF STAIRS AND RAMPS,
INCLUDING REQUIRED TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSIONS. §11B-505.2 & §
11B-505.10

PROVIDE DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS OF THE HANDRAIL CROSS-
SECTION(S), CLEARANCES, AND GRIPPING SURFACES. §11B-505

DIMENSION TO THE TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS.
HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM TO 38 INCHES MAXIMUM
VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP
SURFACES AND SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT. §11B-505.4

CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND
ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1%z INCHES MINIMUM. HANDRAILS
MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS 3 INCHES MAXIMUM
DEEP AND 18 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
HANDRAIL. §11B-505.5

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION
SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1% INCHES MINIMUM AND 2
INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-505.7.1

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-CIRCULAR CROSS
SECTION SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 6% INCHES MAXIMUM, AND A CROSS-SECTION
DIMENSION OF 2%2 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-505.7.2

IN ALTERATIONS, WHERE THE EXTENSION OF THE HANDRAIL IN THE
DIRECTION OF STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN WOULD CREATE A
HAZARD, THE EXTENSION OF THE HANDRAIL MAY BE TURNED 90
DEGREES FROM THE DIRECTION OF STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN. §
11B-505.10 EXCEPTION 3

RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE
LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF
RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR
THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE
HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN. §11B-505.10.1

AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND
HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM
BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS
SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR
FLIGHT. §11B-505.10.2

AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT
THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING. THE
HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OF A HANDRAIL SHALL BE 12 INCHES LONG
MINIMUM AND A HEIGHT EQUAL TO THAT OF THE SLOPING PORTION
OF THE HANDRAIL AS MEASURED ABOVE THE STAIR NOSINGS.
EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING
SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN
ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. §11B-505.10.3

STAIRWAYS

A STAIR IS DEFINED AS A CHANGE IN ELEVATION, CONSISTING OF
ONE OR MORE RISERS. FOR ALL STAIRS, COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING:§11B-202

PROVIDE STAIR DETAILS, INCLUDING TREAD RISE AND RUN,
NOSINGS, STRIPING, HANDRAILS, ETC...§11B-504

OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED. §11B-504.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

SHOW AND SPECIFY ALL REQUIRED STAIRWAY STRIPPING.
INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND LOWER
TREAD MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST.
EXTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL
TREADS MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL
CONTRAST. THE STRIPE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES WIDE TO
A MAXIMUM OF 4 INCHES WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO, AND NOT
MORE THAN 1 INCH FROM, THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR UPPER
APPROACH. THE STRIPE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE
STEP OR UPPER APPROACH AND SHALL BE OF MATERIAL THAT IS
AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE
STAIR. A PAINTED STRIPE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. GROOVES SHALL
NOT BE USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT.§11B-504.4.1

CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS, AND ISLANDS

FOR CURB RAMPS/BLENDED TRANSITIONS/ISLANDS, PLEASE COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

PERPENDICULAR RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-406.2.1

FOR PERPENDICULAR RAMPS, WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP
FLARES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:10. §11B-406.2

THE RUNNING SLOPE OF THE CURB RAMP SEGMENTS SHALL BE IN-
LINE WITH THE DIRECTION OF SIDEWALK TRAVEL. RAMP RUNS
SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%). §
11B-406.3.1

A TURNING SPACE 48 INCHES MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES MINIMUM
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE CURB RAMP. THE
SLOPE OF THE TURNING SPACE IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48
MAXIMUM (2.083%). §11B-406.3.2

F)

H)

BLENDED TRANSITION RAMPS HALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). §11B-406.4.1

CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE
LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR
TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES.
CURB RAMPS AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOLLY
CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED
SIDES. §11B-406.5.1

THE CLEAR WIDTH OF CURB RAMP RUNS (EXCLUDING ANY FLARED
SIDES), BLENDED TRANSITIONS, AND TURNING SPACES SHALL BE 48
INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-406.5.2

LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS AND
BLENDED TRANSITIONS (PARALLEL CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY). THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 48
INCHES MINIMUM. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST
AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES, OR
THE BLENDED TRANSITION LEADING TO THE LANDING. THE SLOPE
OF THE LANDING IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 (2.083%)
MAXIMUM. §11B-406.5.3

GRADE BREAKS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CURB RAMP RUNS
SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF THE RAMP RUN.
GRADE BREAKS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE SURFACE OF
RAMP RUNS AND TURNING SPACES. SURFACE SLOPES THAT MEET
AT GRADE BREAKS SHALL BE FLUSH. §11B-406.5.6

THE CROSS SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS
SHALL BE 1:48 (2.083%) MAXIMUM. §11B-406.5.7

COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE CURB
RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE ADJACENT
SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS AT CURB RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS,
AND STREETS SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL. §11B-406.5.8

THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR
SPACE 48 INCHES MINIMUM OUTSIDE ACTIVE TRAFFIC LANES OF
THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS PROVIDED AT MARKED
CROSSINGS SHALL PROVIDE THE 48 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE
WITHIN THE MARKINGS. §11B-406.5.9

CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL HAVE
DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH 11B-705 DETECTABLE
WARNINGS. §11B-406.5.12

RAISED ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS SHALL BE CUT THROUGH LEVEL
WITH THE STREET OR HAVE CURB RAMPS AT BOTH SIDES. THE
CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AT ISLANDS SHALL BE 60
INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. WHERE CURB RAMPS ARE PROVIDED, THEY
SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-406 CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS
AND ISLANDS. LANDINGS COMPLYING WITH 11B-406.5.3 LANDINGS
AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP.
ISLANDS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH
11B- 705 DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL
TEXTURE. §11B-406.6, FIGURE 11B-406.6
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D. GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS
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PARKING SPACES

WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN NUMBER AND KIND REQUIRED PER
SECTION 11B-208 PARKING SPACES. SHOW AND DETAIL ALL
REQUIRED DISABLED ACCESS STALLS, INCLUDING DIMENSIONS,
MARKINGS,SIGNAGE, CLEAR HEIGHT, ETC... §11B-208

PROVIDE (3) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AS REQUIRED BY TABLE
11B-208.2. §11B-208.2 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SPACES FOR EACH PARKING FACILITY
(PARKING LOTS AND PARKING STRUCTURES). THE NUMBER OF
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE IS TO BE
CALCULATED SEPARATELY FOR EACH PARKING FACILITY; THE
REQUIRED NUMBER IS NOT BASED ON THE TOTAL NUMBER OF
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IN ALL OF THE PARKING FACILITIES
PROVIDED ON SITE. §11B-208.2

RCENT OF PATIENT AND VISITOR PARKING SPACES PR

§11B-208.2.1

TWENTY PERCENT OF P AND VI

~502 PARKING SPACES. §11B-208.2.2

ONE IN EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
BY SECTION 11B-208.2 MINIMUM NUMBER, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE,
SHALL BE SERVED BY AN ACCESS AISLE 96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM
PLACED ON THE SIDE OPPOSITE THE DRIVER’S SIDE WHEN THE
VEHICLE IS GOING FORWARD INTO THE PARKING SPACE AND SHALL
BE DESIGNATED “VAN ACCESSIBLE". ALL SUCH SPACES MAY BE
GROUPED ON ONE LEVEL OF A PARKING STRUCTURE. §11B-208.2.4 & §
11B-502

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502
PARKING SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF
TRAVEL FROM ADJACENT PARKING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE
(AS NEAR AS PRACTICAL TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE). §11B-208.3.1

IN BUILDINGS WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WITH
ADJACENT PARKING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 11B-502 PARKING SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED AND
LOCATED CLOSEST TO THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES. §11B-208.3.1

IN PARKING FACILITIES THAT DO NOT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING
OR FACILITY, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-502 PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE
SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL TO AN ACCESSIBLE
PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE PARKING FACILITY. §11B-208.3.1

DIMENSION MINIMUM 18-FOOT LONG CAR AND VAN ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACE(S) AND ACCESS AISLE(S). §11B-502.2, FIGURES
11B-502.2 & 11B-502.3

DIMENSION MINIMUM 9-FOOT WIDTH AT ACCESSIBLE CAR PARKING
SPACE. §11B-502.2, FIGURES 11B-502.2 & 11B-502.3

DIMENSION MINIMUM 12-FOOT WIDE ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING
SPACE WITH MINIMUM 5-FOOT WIDE ACCESS AISLE. VAN PARKING
SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE MINIMUM 9 FEET WIDE WHERE
ACCESS AISLE IS 8-FOOT WIDE MINIMUM. §11B-502.2, FIGURES
11B-502.2 & 11B-502.3

CAR AND VAN STALL ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE 5 FOOT WIDE MINIMUM
AND SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. TWO PARKING SPACES
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SHARE A COMMON ACCESS AISLE. §
11B-502.3, FIGURES 11B-502.2 & 11B-502.3

ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH A BLUE PAINTED
BORDERLINE AROUND THEIR PERIMETER. THE AREA WITHIN THE
BLUE BORDERLINES SHALL BE MARKED WITH HATCHED LINES A
MAXIMUM OF 36 INCHES ON CENTER IN A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH
THAT OF THE AISLE SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR WHITE. THE
WORDS "NO PARKING" SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE SURFACE WITHIN
EACH ACCESS AISLE IN WHITE LETTERS A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES IN
HEIGHT AND LOCATED TO BE VISIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT
VEHICULAR WAY. ACCESS AISLE MARKINGS MAY EXTEND BEYOND
THE MINIMUM REQUIRED LENGTH. §11B-502.3.3, FIGURE 11B-502.3.3

ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE VEHICULAR WAY. ACCESS
AISLES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE PLACED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE
PARKING SPACE EXCEPT FOR VAN PARKING SPACES WHICH SHALL
HAVE ACCESS AISLES LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE
PARKING SPACES. §11B-502.3.4

CLEARLY SHOW MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 8 FEET 2 INCHES
AT ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ALONG AT LEAST ONE
VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTE TO SUCH SPACES FROM SITE ENTRANCES
AND EXITS. §11B-502.5

PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. §
11B-502.6, FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1

SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL CONTAIN
ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN ADDITIONAL SIGN WITH THE
DESIGNATION “VAN ACCESSIBLE.” SIGNS SHALL BE 60 INCHES
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN. §11B-502.6

PARKING IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE REFLECTORIZED WITH A
MINIMUM AREA OF 70 SQUARE INCHES. §11B-502.6.1

ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN ADDITIONAL SIGN BELOW THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL STATE “MINIMUM
FINE $250.” §11B-502.6.2

A PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGN SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM
EACH PARKING SPACE. SIGNS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY POSTED
EITHER IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PARKING SPACE OR WITHIN
THE PROJECTED PARKING SPACE WIDTH AT THE HEAD END OF THE
PARKING SPACE. SIGNS MAY ALSO BE PERMANENTLY POSTED ON A
WALL AT THE INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE. §11B-502.6.3

EACH ACCESSIBLE CAR AND VAN SPACE SHALL HAVE SURFACE
IDENTIFICATION COMPLYING WITH EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING
SCHEMES:§11B-502.6.4

THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IN WHITE ON A BLUE
BACKGROUND A MINIMUM 36 INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES HIGH. THE
CENTERLINE OF THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE
PARKING SPACE, ITS SIDES PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF THE
PARKING SPACE AND ITS LOWER CORNER AT, OR LOWER SIDE
ALIGNED WITH, THE END OF THE PARKING SPACE LENGTH. §
11B-502.6.4.1

THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE OUTLINED IN BLUE OR PAINTED
BLUE AND SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY A MINIMUM 36 INCHES
WIDE BY 36 INCHES HIGH IN WHITE OR A SUITABLE CONTRASTING
COLOR. THE CENTERLINE OF THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF THE PARKING SPACE, ITS SIDES PARALLEL TO THE
LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACE AND ITS LOWER CORNER AT, OR
LOWER SIDE ALIGNED WITH, THE END OF THE PARKING SPACE. §
11B-502.6.4.2
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AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL BE POSTED EITHER; 1) IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO AN OFF-STREET
PARKING FACILITY OR 2) IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO ON-SITE
ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND VISIBLE FROM EACH PARKING SPACE. §
11B-502.8

THE ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 17 INCHES WIDE
BY 22 INCHES HIGH. §11B-502.8.1

THE ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL CLEARLY STATE IN LETTERS WITH A
MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 1 INCH THE FOLLOWING: §11B-502.8.2

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE
SPACES NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR SPECIAL
LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE
TOWED AWAY AT THE OWNER’S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY
BE RECLAIMED AT: OR BY
TELEPHONING " BLANK SPACES SHALL BE
FILLED IN WITH APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT
PART OF THE SIGN.

SIGNS INTENDED FOR USE BY PEDESTRIANS WITHIN PARKING
FACILITIES, INCLUDING DIRECTIONAL OR INFORMATIONAL SIGNS
INDICATING PARKING SECTIONS OR LEVELS, SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 11B-216. §11B-216.5.2

RELATIONSHIP TO ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE DESIGNED SO
THAT PERSONS USING THEM ARE NOT REQUIRED TO TRAVEL
BEHIND PARKING SPACES OTHER THAN TO PASS BEHIND THE
PARKING SPACE IN WHICH THEY PARKED. §11B-502.7.1

A CURB OR WHEEL STOP SHALL BE PROVIDED IF REQUIRED TO
PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF VEHICLES OVER THE REQUIRED
CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. §11B-502.7.2

PASSANGER DROP-OFF & LOADING ZONES AND BUS STOPS

PARKING FACILITIES THAT PROVIDE VALET PARKING SERVICES
SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND
LOADING ZONE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-503 PASSENGER
DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONES. THE PARKING REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 11B-208.1 PARKING SPACES GENERAL APPLY TO
FACILITIES WITH VALET PARKING. §11B-209.4

MECHANICAL ACCESS PARKING GARAGES SHALL PROVIDE AT
LEAST ONE PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONE
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-503 PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND
LOADING ZONES AT VEHICLE DROP-OFF AND VEHICLE PICK-UP
AREAS. §11B-209.5

PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONES SHALL PROVIDE A
VEHICULAR PULL-UP SPACE 96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND 20 FEET
LONG MINIMUM. §11B-503.2

PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONES SHALL PROVIDE
ACCESS AISLES COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING ADJACENT AND
PARALLEL TO THE VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE. ACCESS AISLES SHALL
ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE
VEHICULAR WAY. §11B-503.3

ACCESS AISLES SERVING VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACES SHALL BE 60
INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. §11B-503.3.1

ACCESS AISLES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VEHICLE
PULL-UP SPACES THEY SERVE. §11B-503.3.2

ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH A PAINTED BORDERLINE
AROUND THEIR PERIMETER. THE AREA WITHIN THE BORDERLINES
SHALL BE MARKED WITH HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM OF 36 INCHES
ON CENTER IN A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE AISLE
SURFACE §11B-503.3.3

VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL AS THE
VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE THEY SERVE. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE
NOT PERMITTED. §11B-503.4

VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACES, ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM, AND A
VEHICULAR ROUTE FROM AN ENTRANCE TO THE PASSENGER
LOADING ZONE AND FROM THE PASSENGER LOADING ZONE TO A
VEHICULAR EXIT SHALL PROVIDE A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 114
INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-503.5

E. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FACILITIES

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

NO FEWER THAN TWO DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED.
WHEN PROVIDED, ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-602.1 THROUGH 11B-602.6, 11B-602.8 AND 11B-602.9 AND ONE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-602.7 AND 11B-602.9.
§11B-211.2

WHERE MORE THAN THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DRINKING
FOUNTAINS SPECIFIED IN 11B-211.2 ARE PROVIDED, 50 PERCENT OF
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-602.1 THROUGH 11B-602.6, 11B-602.6, 11B-602.8
AND 11B-602.9 AND 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF
DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-602.7
AND 11B-602.9.§11B-211.3

DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-307
PROTRUDING OBJECTS AND 11B-602 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. §
11B-602.1

PROVIDE DETAILS AT HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAINS, INCLUDING
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LOW UNIT, KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE,
SPOUT HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS, SPOUT ANGLES, ETC... §11B-602

UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED
ON THE UNIT. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED.
§11B-602.2

WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE USED BY CHILDREN, A
PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED AT UNITS
WHERE THE SPOUT IS 30 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND AND IS 3%2” MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE
OF THE UNIT,INCLUDING BUMPERS. §11B-602.2 EXCEPTION

SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-602.4

THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE
VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT
EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS. §11B-602.5

THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES HIGH
MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE
FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE
UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3 INCHES FROM
THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM
SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED
BETWEEN 3 INCHES AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF
THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15
DEGREES MAXIMUM. §11B-602.6
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SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS
SHALL BE 38 INCHES MINIMUM AND 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-602.7

WALL AND POST-MOUNTED CANTILEVERED DRINKING FOUNTAINS
SHALL BE 18 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM IN DEPTH. §
11B-602.8

ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL EITHER BE LOCATED COMPLETELY
WITHIN ALCOVES, POSITIONED COMPLETELY BETWEEN WING WALLS,
OR OTHERWISE POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO ENCROACH INTO
PEDESTRIAN WAYS. THE PROTECTED AREA WITHIN SUCH A DRINKING
FOUNTAIN IS LOCATED SHALL BE 32 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND 18
INCHES DEEP MINIMUM, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-305.7
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. WHEN USED, WING WALLS OR BARRIERS
SHALL PROTECT HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR AS THE DRINKING
FOUNTAIN AND TO WITHIN 6 INCHES VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR
OR GROUND SURFACE. §11B-602.9

TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES

WHERE TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED,
THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-213 TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING
FACILITIES. WHERE TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE
PROVIDED IN FACILITIES PERMITTED BY 11B-206.2.3 MULTISTORY
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 2 NOT TO CONNECT
STORIES BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING
FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON A STORY CONNECTED BY AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE. §11B-213.1

WHERE SEPARATE TOILET FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR THE
EXCLUSIVE USE OF SEPARATE USER GROUPS, THE TOILET FACILITIES
SERVING EACH USER GROUP SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-213 TOILET
FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES. §11B-213.1.1

WHERE TOILET ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, EACH TOILET ROOM SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS. WHERE
BATHING ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, EACH BATHING ROOM SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS. §11B-213.2 (SEE
EXCEPTION)

UNISEX TOILET ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN NOT MORE THAN ONE
LAVATORY, AND NOT MORE THAN TWO WATER CLOSETS WITHOUT
URINALS OR ONE WATER CLOSET AND ONE URINAL. UNISEX BATHING
ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN ONE SHOWER OR ONE SHOWER AND ONE
BATHTUB, ONE LAVATORY, AND ONE WATER CLOSET. DOORS TO
UNISEX TOILET ROOMS AND UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL HAVE
PRIVACY LATCHES. §11B-213.2.1

DOOR SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR
CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. OTHER THAN THE DOOR
TO THE ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT, A DOOR IN ANY
POSITION MAY ENCROACH INTO THE TURNING SPACE BY 12 INCHES
MAXIMUM. §11B-603.2.3

AT SINGLE USER TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS, DOORS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR
CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE ONLY IF A 30 INCH BY 48-
INCH MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM
BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING. §11B-603.2.3 (SEE
EXCEPTION)

MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE THE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS
SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING
SURFACE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE THE LAVATORIES OR
COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF
THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-603.3

COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH
RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-308. SHELVES SHALL BE
LOCATED 40 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR.MEDICINE CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A
USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR. §11B-603 .4

WHERE TOWEL OR SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSERS, WASTE
RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER ACCESSORIES ARE PROVIDED IN TOILET
FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS,
SHALL BE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. BABY
CHANGING STATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-603.5. §11B-603.5

PROVIDE BATHTUB DETAILS, CONFIRMING COMPLIANCE WITH
SECTION 11B-607, INCLUDING THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
CLEARANCES, GRAB BARS, SEATS, CONTROLS, SHOWER SPRAY UNIT,
AND WATER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES. §11B-608

PROVIDE DETAILS CONFIRMING DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE AT
SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, INCLUDING THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
CLEARANCES, GRAB BARS, SEATS, CONTROLS, SHOWER SPRAY UNIT
AND WATER, THRESHOLDS, SHOWER ENCLOSURES, SHOWER FLOOR
OR GROUND SURFACE AND SOAP DISH. §11B-608

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

WHERE TOILET COMPARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 5
PERCENT BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE TOILET COMPARTMENT SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-604.8.1. IN ADDITION TO THE
COMPARTMENTS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 11B-604.8.1, WHERE
SIX OR MORE TOILET COMPARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED, OR WHERE
THE COMBINATION OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS TOTALS SIX OR
MORE FIXTURES, TOILET COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-604.8.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE SAME QUANTITY AS
THE TOILET COMPARTMENTS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-604.8.1. §11B-213.3.1

WHERE WATER CLOSETS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 5 PERCENT BUT
NO FEWER THAN ONE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-604. §
11B-213.3.2

THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES TO ACCESSIBLE TOILET
COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 44 INCHES EXCEPT FOR DOOR-OPENING
WIDTHS AND DOOR SWINGS. §11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 5.

THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR
PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE
WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE
WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY
ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN SECTION
11B-604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. WATER
CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-HAND
APPROACH. §11B-604.2

CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60 INCHES
MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDEWALL AND 56
INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR
WALL. A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE AND 48 INCHES DEEP
MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER
CLOSET. §11B-604.3.1

THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM MEASURED
TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG THE
RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION. SEATS SHALL BE 2 INCHES HIGH
MAXIMUM AND A 3-INCH HIGH SEAT SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY IN
ALTERATIONS WHERE THE EXISTING FIXTURE IS LESS THAN 15
INCHES HIGH. §11B-604.4
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THE SIDEWALL GRAB BARS SHALL BE 42 INCHES LONG MINIMUM,
LOCATED 12 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL AND EXTENDING
54 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL WITH THE FRONT END
POSITIONED 24 INCHES MINIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. §
11B-604.5.1

THE REAR GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND
EXTEND FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET 12 INCHES
MINIMUM ON ONE SIDE AND 24 INCHES MINIMUM ON THE OTHER SIDE. §
11B-604.5.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND
OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4
OPERATION EXCEPT THEY SHALL BE LOCATED 44 INCHES MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE
OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY
ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.8.2
AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. §11B-604.6

TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4
OPERATION AND SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUM AND 9 INCHES MAXIMUM
IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF
THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE BELOW
THE GRAB BAR, 19 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND
SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BEHIND THE GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL
NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT
ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. §11B-604.7

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 11B-604.8.1 WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS AND 11B-604.8.3 COAT HOOKS AND SHELVES.
COMPARTMENTS CONTAINING MORE THAN ONE PLUMBING FIXTURE
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS.
AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 11B-604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS
AND 11B-604.8.3 COAT HOOKS AND SHELVES. §11B-604.8

IN A WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH AN IN-SWING
DOOR, A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE CLEARANCE REQUIRED
IN SECTION 11B-604.8.1.1 WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT
SIZE. §11B-604.8.1.1.1, FIGURES 11B-604.8.1.1.2(B) AND 11B-604.8.1.1.3(B)

IN A WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH A DOOR
LOCATED IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EITHER IN-SWINGING OR
OUTSWINGING, A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE AND 60 INCHES DEEP
MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER
CLOSET. §11B-604.8.1.1.2, FIGURE 11B-604.8.1.1.2

IN A WHEEL CHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH END-OPENING
DOOR LOCATED IN THE FRONT WALL OR PARTITION (FACING WATER
CLOSET), EITHER IN-SWINGING OR OUT-SWINGING, A MINIMUM 60
INCHES WIDE AND 48 INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. §11B-604.8.1.1.3, FIGURE
11B-604.8.1.1.3

TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES
EXCEPT THAT IF THE APPROACH IS FROM THE PUSH SIDE OF THE
COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE
COMPARTMENT AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IN ITS
CLOSED POSITION. DOOR SHALL BE LOCATED IN FRONT PARTITION OR
IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER
CLOSET.§11B-604.8.1.2

WHERE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS ARE LOCATED IN THE FRONT
PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM
THE SIDEWALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET.
WHERE LOCATED IN THE SIDEWALL OR PARTITION, THE DOOR
OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT PARTITION
AND THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. §11B-604.8.1.2

A DOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-404.2.7 DOOR AND GATE
HARDWARE SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR
THE LATCH. DOOR SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. DOORS MAY SWING
INTO THAT PORTION OF THE MANEUVERING SPACE WHICH DOES NOT
OVERLAP THE CLEARANCE REQUIRED AT A WATER CLOSET.
§11B-604.8.1.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF
9 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND 6 INCHES DEEP
MINIMUM BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION,
EXCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS. PARTITION
COMPONENTS AT TOE CLEARANCES SHALL BE SMOOTH WITHOUT
SHARP EDGES OR ABRASIVE SURFACES. COMPARTMENTS FOR
CHILDREN’S USE SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-604.8.1.4

AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF
35 INCHES MINIMUM AND 37 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-604.8.2.1

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN’S USE
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-604.9 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET
COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN’'S USE AND FOLLOW SUGGESTED
DIMENSIONS ON TABLE 11B-604.9. §11B-604.9

WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 10 PERCENT BUT NO
FEWER THAN ONE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-605. §11B-213.3.3.

URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH
THE RIM 17 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND.URINALS SHALL BE 13"z INCHES DEEP MINIMUM MEASURED
FROM THE OUTER FACE OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE
FIXTURE. §11B-605.2

FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND
OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309
OPERABLE PARTS EXCEPT THAT THE FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE
MOUNTED AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR. §11B-605.4

WHERE LAVATORIES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 10 PERCENT BUT NO
FEWER THAN ONE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-606 AND SHALL
NOT BE LOCATED IN A TOILET COMPARTMENT. §11B-213.3.4, §11B-606.1.

FOR LAVATORIES AND SINKS, A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES,
POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. §11B-606.2

LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE
HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-606.3
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

SIGNS RELATED TO TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES

ENTRANCES LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS
COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.6
TOILET AND BATHING ROOM GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS.

WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT
COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, DIRECTIONAL
SIGNS INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST COMPLIANT
TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM WITHIN THE FACILITY SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS AND
SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA.

WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT
COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, THE TOILET
ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND
BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA.

WHERE CLUSTERED SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING
FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED TO USE EXCEPTIONS TO 11B-213.2 TOILET
AND BATHING ROOMS, TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING FACILITIES
COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA UNLESS ALL TOILET ROOMS AND
BATHING FACILITIES COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING
ROOMS.

EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE
SPECIFIC TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT
COMPLY WITH THESE BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE THE
LOCATION OF AND THE DIRECTIONS TO THESE ROOMS POSTED IN OR
NEAR THE BUILDING LOBBY OR ENTRANCE ON A SIGN COMPLYING
WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH
11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. §11B-216.8

WASHING MACHINE AND CLOTHES DRYERS

WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYER'S OPERABLE PARTS MUST
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309 OPERABLE PARTS. §11B-611.3

TOP LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE DOOR TO THE LAUNDRY
COMPARTMENT LOCATED 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR. FRONT LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF
THE OPENING TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT LOCATED 15 INCHES
MINIM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-611.4

F. COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ASSEMBLY
AREAS, INCLUDING CONFERENCE AND MEETING ROOMS, USED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF ENTERTAINMENT, EDUCATIONAL OR CIVIC
GATHERINGS, OR SIMILAR PURPOSES. §11B-219.2 NOTE: ASSEMBLY
AREAS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, CLASSROOMS, LECTURE
HALLS, COURTROOMS, PUBLIC MEETING ROOMS, PUBLIC HEARING
ROOMS, LEGISLATIVE CHAMBERS, MOTION PICTURE HOUSES,
AUDITORIA, THEATERS, PLAYHOUSES, DINNER THEATERS, CONCERT
HALLS, CENTERS FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS, AMPHITHEATERS,
ARENAS, STADIUMS, GRANDSTANDS, OR CONVENTION CENTERS. §
202, §11B-219.2

PROVIDE ( ) ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS. A MINIMUM
NUMBER OF RECEIVERS EQUAL TO 4 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL
NUMBER OF SEATS, BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN TWO. TWENTY-FIVE
PERCENT MINIMUM OF RECEIVERS PROVIDED FOR ASSISTIVE
LISTENING SYSTEMS, BUT NO FEWER THAN TWO, SHALL BE HEARING-
AID COMPATIBLE WITH EXCEPTION WHEN ALL SEATS IN AN ASSEMBLY
AREA ARE SERVED BY MEANS OF AN INDUCTION LOOP. §11B-219.3

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS THAT ARE PROVIDED TO GAIN
ADMITTANCE TO A BUILDING OR FACILITY OR TO RESTRICTED AREAS
WITHIN A BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL PROVIDE BOTH AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL SIGNALS. HANDSET CORDS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE 29
INCHES LONG MINIMUM. §11B-230.1, §11B-708

COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE SYSTEM INTERFACE OF
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS BETWEEN A RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
UNIT AND A SITE, BUILDING, OR FLOOR ENTRANCE SHALL INCLUDE
THE CAPABILITY OF SUPPORTING VOICE AND TTY COMMUNICATION
WITH THE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT INTERFACE. §11B-708.4.1

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT SYSTEM INTERFACE OF
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS BETWEEN A RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
UNIT AND A SITE, BUILDING, OR FLOOR ENTRANCE SHALL INCLUDE A
TELEPHONE JACK CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING VOICE AND TTY
COMMUNICATION WITH THE COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE SYSTEM
INTERFACE. §11B-708.4.2

TELEPHONES

WHERE COIN-OPERATED PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONES, COIN LESS
PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONES, PUBLIC CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEPHONES,
PUBLIC COURTESY PHONES, OR OTHER TYPES OF PUBLIC
TELEPHONES ARE PROVIDED, PUBLIC TELEPHONES SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-217 TELEPHONES FOR EACH
TYPE OF PUBLIC TELEPHONE PROVIDED. A BANK OF TELEPHONES
SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE TWO OR MORE ADJACENT
TELEPHONES. §11B-217.1

PROVIDE ( ) WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 11B-217.2. §11B-217.2

G. SPECIAL ROOMS, SPACES, AND ELEMENTS

KITCHEN, KITCHENTTES AND WET BARS

PROVIDE A SECTION AND DETAIL SHOWING THAT SINKS COMPLY
WITH 11B-606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS, INCLUDING CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE, HEIGHT, FAUCETS, AND AT EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES. §
11B-804.4

SHOW THAT AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF THE SHELF SPACE IS WITHIN
REQUIRED REACH RANGES. §11B-804.5

AS A RANGE/COOKTOP IS PROVIDED, DETAIL THE REQUIRED
FORWARD REACH APPROACH AT THE SINK. §11B-804.6.4

SCHEMATIC DESIGN 2020-03-01

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 2020-01-04

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS YYYY-MM-DD
PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL YYYY-MM-DD
PERMIT SET YYYY-MM-DD
BID ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD
CONSTRUCTION ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD

STy

< OF FLog,

)
= '\ ............. /?/0 Iy - .
Ji SN E . ) Digitally signed by Jeffrey Huber
& c,'}?;%?\w E. M7 ), DN:G=US,
= R <% /é E=huber@brooksscarpa.com,
E o » 7 O="Brooks + Scarpa Architects,
f e i — % — i e Z Inc", CN=Jeffrey Huber
2 ) AR 95504 I\ 5 Location: Fort Lauderdale, FL
/// o FOE Contact Info:
9 ') ((/ 5 huber@brooksscarpa.com
A QY= Date: 2021.01.04

iy 2. &?EDA?\C%\S: 15:00:37-0500

ART AND CULTURE CENTER EDUCATION FACILITY
ADDITION AND MINOR ALTERATION TO EXISTING BLDG.

BROOKS
SCARPA

BROOKS SCARPA
ARCHITECTURE

3929 W 139TH ST
HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250
t: 323.596.4700

f: 310.453.9606

+

1650 HARRISON STREET HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020

PROJECT 01924.0
NUMBER:

BEVISIONS

A - A -
A\ - A -
A - A -

SHEET TITLE:
DISABLED ACCESS

COMPLIANCE

SCALE: 12"= 10"
DATE PRINTED: 1/4/2021 11:47:08 AM

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING
HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
WORK OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE
DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

AQ.22




04/01/2021

»
W w = — 2
o > NOTE: PROVIDE 'HI-LO' > = = — Z —
34 min O w O ] 1T - = -
T = FOUNTAIN WITH ONE B < o MOUNT FLUSH VALVE > A >4 = 9 W z A u
,,,,,,,,, o <Z SPOUT HEIGHT FOR 2 £ Qo C 2w Jxn in =
- : =5 Zn y O ON WIDE SIDE. THE = EE >E ow_ @ o
: : _ 50 STANDING PERSONS W o v = ot ow = ou
- ; ; NOTE: SO TOP OF SWITCH AT 38" MIN. AND 43" &0 O3 . REQUIRED FORCE TO oz o> a2 g (m)] aoZ o=
Ely IF KNEE/TOE ' PLATE/ OPERABLE MAX. AEF. (PER oo EoE ACTIVATE THE £3 £ 02 ey %3 i
8 gl CLEARANCE &S PORTION OF ALL 11B-602.7) ( z 1w Swi CONTROLS SHALL BE g T C T N @ w g @
‘ ] 1OER T X -602.7) 2 w - 3Z NO GREATER THAN 5 W 2 wo @ Wo W @ o Sha
24 min s B2 OVERLAPS, IT SHALL o Z DISPENSERS/ o = =0 X035 | > =43 3 =43 Oa o oo
""" b | P BE AT BASE OR ONE S » RECEPTACLES u z o< Z30 LBS FORCE. og 0 03 m o T = o< I <
o B o 32 > o S S
| 36 ; Q @ r ZE i 2 2 , 54" MIN. L
S TR = g 7 7
ES1Eh " - A2 min e > 2 o3 S Z > 36" MIN 36" MIN e Eom L BRy
s s S u s 4o Z S z — : MIN. FOR ALL GRAB 12" MAX, 42" MIN.
COURE 11850454 O 7 » WK T o o 1-0" 1-0" BARS, TYP. Z i 2 /
T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE 24"MIN. & MmN, 24"MIN. &, MIN. 24
N — N0 == a0 28 T T e N
- N ]
é 9(: u ﬂ * 1l_4vl /‘ g
T-SHAPED o e % & e = | g 4 | it
- o % = = o4 . — N | | N C \‘ Do I C S e b CEIG S) o D 2
p N NOTE: < < - _ F |2 2k G| \ _ : Lgo i = 2 . . I o
CAN INCLUDE KNEE & = 3 Q 5 x| @ =0 DT % z ? ? o @
/ TOE SPACE COMPLYING o = < <y oW Q9 . x| £ = % O o 9 X 2% 9
WITH 15/A0.24 PER O S : ke ) QY zZx g ; TN 8|z —— 8|z 23 — N o' o
/ 11B-306 o n 2 Q- IO z5 . S< 2 g <7 —— 2R E = 2
w MING - . o) 5 3¢ <o — = Nl = = s % ¢ < ©lo ®la = 2 779" = >
60 / [ < T P T = 8 < 8 o = ™ < 7 7 © S| <
/ 5 ®2o6E g|® =q N = O o S ¢ = =
N . s z ~ E D :gg w i~ — o S Z |_O|_ = 2 5
—~ N \ \ FINISH FLOOR N O N \| N N \ N \ T N A . _E oI \ <
A ) ) - A ) ) A ) A ) ‘O ‘O ~ 00 ) )
CICULAR ALL EXPOSED HOT WATER URINAL TO 12" MIN. 17MIN. |, T 12" MIN, 17MIN. T ot HOLDER USED
PIPES UNDER ALL SINKS PROTRUDE 14" 8 MAX 18" MAX = POSITION HERE
NOTE: SHALL BE INSULATED. MAX. FROM WALL 2 ' & - TOILET PAPER
DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO BOTH TURNING SPACES HOLDER W/O STOPS
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4 AT STAIR: 12" BEYOND TOP AND
7 114" MAX. < 12" + 1 TREAD DEPTH @ BOTTOM.
s N 4 PLAN
| | o ° aq
IPUSH SIDE |
LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32", UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF .
TYPE AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE Il BRAILE RAISED | §
CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8" HIGH, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 2" = == 36" MIN. :
CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST W/ THEIR BACKGROUND AND BE OF A NON- () e e 3 TYP. WALL MOUNTED
GLARE (MATTE) FINISH. CORRESPONDING GRADE Il BRAILE. DOTS SHALL BE ol
1/10" O.C. IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE = At NOSING DETAILS HANDRAIL @ RAMP & STAIR
RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. ! REF: SCALE: 3" = 1-0" REE: SCALE- 3" = 10"
tﬁ‘\‘ e ‘ é SIS g
DOOR SIGNAGE () =T 2" MIN. s SCHEMATIC DESIGN 2020-03-01 = OF FLodM
8 s 3 E\ it Op,\1,
N——= ~_ X~ - PUSH SIDE " DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 2020-01-04 AN E o @) l;,  Digtally signed by Jeffrey Huber
| | 1.1/4" MAX. RADIUS 1/2" S TG T, DNC=Us,
2. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS YYYY-MM-DD & ~£& <% 7 E=huber@brooksscarpa.com,
2, MAX. TYP. g i ®% 7, O="Brooks + Scarpa Architects,
a a . B PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL YYYY-MM-DD [ ¢ i — % — i e Z Inc" CN=Jefirey Huber
- - 30° MAX. % ) i AR95504 i, 5 Location: Fort Lauderdale, FL
_ _ KX & Contact Info:
* NOTE: 112" PERMIT SET YYYY-MM-DD O//«(\Q (((/-)5‘ ht?ge?ébbl:o%ksscarpa.com
. L 48" MINIMUM IF DOORS HAS A MIN. BID ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD RN QY= Date: 2021.01.04
CLOSER , g ) 5/? P\g‘%\¢: 15:00:44-05'00'
(WOMENS) (MENS) (UNISEX) STAIRS CONSTRUCTION ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD iy ED N N
(B) HINGE APPROACH 1 1/4" - 1 1/2" DIA. NOM. STL. PIPE S
HANDRAIL
NOTE: SHALL BE WITHIN
PICTOGRAMS AND/OR LETTERING ARE NOT 1" TO CENTERLINE ART AND CULTURE CENTER EDUCATION FACILITY
REQUIRED ON DOOR- MOUNTED SIGNAGE. SIGNAGE OF DOOR. N FOR WALL CONSTRUCTION, RE:
SHALL BE 1/4" THK. & CONTRAST W/ COLOR OF THE ‘ —x o RROH. PLANS ADDITION AND MINOR ALTERATION TO EXISTING BLDG.
DOOR. ALL SIGNAGE MUST HAVE NON-GLARE FINISH PUSH SIDE
& CONTRAST W/ COLOR OF WALL. | | 12 PLUS 1 MTL. BRACKER W/ (2) 1/4" DIA. HOLES 1650 HARRISON STREET HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020
TREAD WITH MIN. B FOR SCREWS PROJECT 01924.0

NUMBER:

DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE

\
\
\
I
WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO BE x@@ B T m hl - = (1) /
LOCATED ON LATCH SIDE OF e e ) SO
DOOR CLEAR OF DOOR-SWING. ME | — N

60" MIN.

= Q.
S =
S = | REVISIONS
i x :
3 A - A\ -
| I
MOUNT PER 05/A0.23 ®
\ . h - -
| _ % | T . ® —— FASTENING: 22\ )
% - =) . — TN o A AT WD. STUD WALL 3/8" DIA. x 2 1/2" - -
EQ. EQ. = < g } } — & — : LAG SCREW INTO SOLID WD. BLKG. B RO 0 Ks + A A
: s e o B. AT MASONRY OR CONC. WALL, 3/8" _
g ‘ PUSH SIDE ‘ 2 \ ® | AG SOREWS & LONG TYPE S CAR pA SHEET TITLE:
" . 3 \ EXPANSION SHIELD. DISABLED ACCESS
f 18" MN. 3 " FINISH FLOOR O BAGKING GHANNEL (30,000 bl SCALE. COMPLIANCE
MIN. CLEARANCE FOR SIGNAGE s . _ GRADE D) W/ 3 - #10 SCREWS TO
MIN. NOTE: J | DATE PRINTED: 1/4/2021 11:47:15 AM
AT DOORfAVéﬁfé %EH'XTRi%ET%SS'\'_ 48" MINIMUM IF DOORS HAS A NOTE: ELEVATION/SECTION EACH STUD.
CLOSER THIS DIAGRAM ILLUSTRATES THE SPECIFIC AT EXTERIOR STAIRS ALL ﬁELF{ERA%N‘S?@U?EV@HEMJETJSFGEEEQE’E?G
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS AND TREADS ARE TO HAVE
REQUIRED TO HAVE BOTH DOOR MOUNTED & WALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION. WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.
MOUNTED SIGNAGE.
BROOKS SCARPA
TYP. LEVEL MANUVERING TYP. WARNING TYP. WALL MOUNTED ARCHITECTURE
RESTROOM SIGNAGE CLEARANCES @ DOORS STRIPING & HANDRAILI EXTENSIONS HANDRAIL @ RAMP & STAIR HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250
REF: SCALE: 3"=1-0" REF: SCALE: 3"=1'-0" REF: SCALE: 3"=1'-0" REF: SCALE: 3"=1-0" ; gfg:igg:gggg u
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1/4" MTL. CAP
WELD TO TUBING 4\

1/g" «V

2" DIA. X 0.25
GALV. STL POST x

1/4"

NOTE:
11/2"x 1 1/2" X 1/4" CUT ANGLE TO FIT
AROUND TUBING

REVERSE DETAIL FOR CEILING
MOUNTED STL POST

1/4"

\I//

]

ADA DETAIL 28 (SIGNAGE DETAIL)

REF:

0.65" MIN.

R
BASE TO BASE
0.9"-0.92" BAc E DIA.

[QP|DIA.

(A) TRUNCATED DOME SPACING

2.3"-2.4" NOMINAL
7
0.9"-0.92"

#
0.45"-0.47

.l

==

0.18"-0.22" HEIGHT

(B) TRUNCATED DOME SECTION A-A

SCALE: 1"=6"

TAPERED EDGES WHERE
EXPOSED

TRUNCATED DOMES

REF:

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

PROVIDE 1/4" GROOVES
3/4" O0.C. TYP,

ROUGHER THAN SURROUNDING

PROVIDE A TRANSVERSE
BROOMED SURFA‘\CE TEXTURE

HSS 2X2X0.25 GAVL.STL ——————————

POST - CEILING
MOUNTED LOCATION

1/2" RADIUS, TYP.

6" HIGH WHITE ISA
SYMBOL AND TEXT ON
BLUE BACKGROUND

1/2" W. WHITE BORDER ———

NON-GLARE SIGN —

CONSTRUCTED OF
PORCELAIN STEEL WITH
BEADED TEXT OR
EQUAL

WHERE OCCURS ——

NOTES:

SIGN TO BE

CENTERED AT THE

INTERIOR END OF
PARKING SPACE.

18" MIN.

AREA OF SIGN TOBE A

MIN. OF 70 SQ. IN.

LETTERING TO BE 2"

HIGH.

FINISHED GRADE

- 2"DIA. X0.25 GAVL.
STL POST MOUNTED
LOCATION

ACC PARKING SPACE SIGNAGE

REF:

SCALE: 11/2"=1"-0"

PAINT WHITE
BACKGROUND W/
, 110" BLACK SYMBOL

NG _ SEE DET.|
. BELOW | (w2
=z Z 0Oy o
= | LEVEL % 0592
A CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE 2 A LANDING | Zo3¢
A DETECTABLE WARNING \ | 2
THAT EXTENDS THE FULL ~ |
WIDTH AND DEPTH OF THE 4-0"MIN. |
CURB RAMP INSIDE THE )
GROOVED BORDER. o, 2], LANDING ﬂV
\

NEW 6" H CURB, SEE SITE PLAN ——=

Vs ‘

1/4"

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

APPROX. 3/4" EXCEPT
APPROX. 1 1/2" ON SLOPING
PORTION OF RAMP.

@ GROOVING DETAIL

ALL CURB RAMPS TO FOLLOW SEC. 11B-406

NOTES:

1. SLOPE OF RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 VERTICAL IN 12 HORIZONTAL.
2. PROVIDE A LEVEL LANDING 4'-0" DEEP BY ITS FULL WIDTH.

3. FLARED SIDES OF RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 10%.

CURB RAMP DETAILS

REF:

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

12" MIN.
© A. 48" MIN.
FOR WALL
\ MOUNTED
B. 80" MIN.
FOR 1-1/2" POST
MOUNTED
PARKING ONLY .
MINIMUM FINE C. 70" MIN.
$250.00 FOR CEILING
POST MOUNTED
o TO TOP OF
> { WALKING — — — — —
VAN S Iersz'Faﬁ'C:FIEF<O|\/| BOTTOM
ACCESSIBLE R SN T
\ )

14/- LETTERS,
’ / ’ NUMBER, AND
< NON-GLARE SIGN, THOREED VEHCLES BORDER STRIPE.
PORCELAIN ON DISPLAYING DISTNGUISIING ALL LETTERING
STEEL pRiEHa | SHALL BE A
ML | PERMENENT PART
VEHICLES MAX_EE RECLAIMED E\] OF THE SIGN
MITER CORNER
OF FRAME OR BY TELEPHONE:
ANGLE, GRIND ~
SMOOTH ALL * BLANK SPACE$ ARE TO BE FILLED S~
14/- | WELDS s A INDICATE
TELEPHONE NO:
o 555-555-5555***
~——— 2"x2" x1/4" HSS OWNER TO PROVIDE
STEEL POST INFORMATION. MIN.
% FINE IS $250.00. PER
o 11B-502.6.2
I T.0. CONC. 1T T.0. CONC.
| |
| |
FRONT ELEVATION
REAR ELEVATION NOTE:
GALVANIZE ALL STEEL AFTER FABRICATION
REF: SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"
1'-3"MIN

A |

18" MIN.

T

&,

PARKING
ONLY
VAN
ACCESSIBLE]

6'- 8" WHERE "VAN ACCESSIBLE"
SIGN OCCURS

Y

-

~——————————————— NON-GLARE SIGN,

PORCELAIN ON
STEEL, BLUE
BACKGROUND WHITE
SYMBOL, TYP.

“— PER 11B-502.6

WHERE OCCURS

2" DIA. x 1/4" POLE,
LOCATE SIGN AT

CENTER OF STA% 1-3"

T.0. CONC.

% -3

&

2l - Ovl

MAIN ENTRANCE

3! _ 0"

N

DIRECTIONAL SIGN TO

- /4’ \’q

@ POLE MOUNTED

e WALL MOUNTED

TYP. PARKING SIGNAGE

REF:

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

WHEEL STOP, TYP.

STALL EMBLEM, TYP.

STRIPING IN WHITE
(DOUBLE STRIPING IS

12" TALL LETTERING

3'- 0" MIN.

i

V4

3'- 0" MIN.

—— BLUE BACKGROUND (BLUE
COLOR =#15090 IN
FEDERAL STANDARD 595C)

| —— WHITE FIGURE

=— INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY PER
2013 CBC 11B-703.7.2.1

|

EMBLEM MUST BE LOCATED IN STALL SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE BY A TRAFFIC

ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN A VEHICLE IS PROPERLY PARKED IN THE

SPACE

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

REF:

INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY

— PER11/

7'-0"CLR.

PROVIDE 4" WIDE

REQD)

9 -

0" MIN.

PAINTED ON THE

GROUND IN WHITE
ACCESSIBLE CROSSING ———=

AISLE WHERE APPLICABLE -
2% MAX. CROSSING SLOPE
MIN. 4" WIDE STRIPING IN
WHITE, TYP.

NOTES:
PAINT CURB MARKINGS AND METAL SIGNS COLOR: 15090 FEDERAL STANDARDS 595A

WHERE OCCURS
40" m —~— 50" MIN. ACCESS AISLE
; 8'-0" MIN. LOADING AISLE WIDTH
8- 0" MIN. REQUIRED AT "ACCESSIBLE

SCALE: 1"=1-0"

ACCESSIBLE VAN
PARKING SIGN, POLE
MOUNTED.

CHARACTERS SHALL BE 2"
HIGH MIN. PER SEC
11B-502 LOCATE OUTSIDE
PARKING SPACE

MIN. 3" BLUE STRIPES
OUTLINE AND AT 3'-0"
SPACING MAX. ON CENTER

SURFACE OF PARKING
SPACE AND ACCES AISLE
DOES NOT EXCEED 2%
GRADIENT IN ANY DIRECTION

/
¥2l _ Oll

ACCESSIBLE PATH,

VAN" PARKING SPACE

AS SPECIFIED IN SEC. 522(b) OF THE REGULATIONS. (SIMILAR TO ROYAL BLUE)
NEW AND EXISTING AC PARKING AND ACCESS WILL COMPLY WITH CA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 24,AND COUNTY OF LA PARKING CODE.

SURFACE SLOPES OF AC PARKING SPACES SHALL BE THE MIN. POSSIBLE AND SHALL

NOT EXCEED 1/4" PER FOOT IN ANY DIRECTION.

TYP. ACCESSIBLE PARKING

REF:

SCALE: 1/8"=1"'-0"

NOTE: VERIFY ALL SIZES OF SIGNS W/
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING. |

1" HIGH RAISED
LETTERING
DESIGNATING ROOM
NUMBER (UNLESS
TABLE 11B-703.5.5
REQUIRES A GREATER
HEIGHT.)

GRADE 2 BRAILLE TO
BE 3/8" MIN - 1/2" MAX
BELOW TEXT AND 3/8"
MIN. TO BOTTOM OF
SIGN.

N —

w

CONSISTENT COLOR.
4. SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT INTERIOR AND

EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5

VISUAL CHARACTERS.
5. SIGNS FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-216.4 MEANS OF

EGRESS.

o

TYP. 6"

’ﬁ1/2"
7

1'/2"'

4'-0" MIN. BASELINE

CHARACTER TO
FINISHED FLOOR

201

Vog 8 kil

3"

5-0" MAX.
BASELINE OF
HIGHEST TACTILE
CHARACTER TO
FINISHED FLOOR

OF LOWEST
BRAILLE

1 1

ALL TEXT TO BE SANS SERIF FONT RAISED 1/32" MIN., WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE
ALL SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO CCR, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
SECTION 11B-703.

SIGN SHALL BE NON- GLARE, ACRYLIC, OR OTHER SOLID MATERIAL OF

ACCESSIBLE SIGNS TO CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST

EDITION OF THE CBC- CHAPTER 11B-703. (703.1 TO 703.7.2.6.3)

TYP. ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE

REF:

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

N

18" MIN.
———— CENTERLINE TO CENTER
9" 9" OF TACTILE CHARACTERS.

0]

(EXTERIOR).

5!_0"

DOOR

————————————————————————————————

PROVIDE ROOM NUMBER SIGNAGE AT ALL CLASSROOM DOORS AS SHOWN ABOVE.
PROVIDE ROOM SIGNS FOR MECHANICAL ROOMS, ELECTRICAL ROOMS, TRASH ROOMS,
STORAGE ROOMS, MACHINE ROOM, ETC. SIGNS SHALL BE SQUARE SHAPE, TYPICAL, AND
WALL MOUNTED ADJACENT TO DOOR, SIM. TO ABOVE. ROOM NUMBER/NAME SHALL BE
CONTRASTING COLOR, SIGN BACKGROUND SHALL MATCH WALL COLOR.

PROVIDE A SIGN IN ADMINISTRATION STATING THE MAX OCCUPANCY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SIGNAGE REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT AS

NECESSARY.

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SIGNS:
a). 'SMOKING IS PROHIBITED WITHIN 25' OF ENTRIES, AIR INTAKES AND WINDOWS''
b). 'SMOKING IS PROHIBITED IN ALL COMMON AREAS.'
PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

— 4" SQUARE ROOM NUMBER

NOTE: HEIGHT SHALL BE TO
BOTTOM OF TACTILE
CHARACTERS 60" MAX. OR
BOTTOM OF BRAILLE, 48" MIN.
PER 2013 CBC 11B-703.4.1

TYP. CLASSROOM ENTRY

DOOR SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES

REF: SCALE: 3"=1'-0"
8"
1" HIGH RAISED
LETTERING 1/2"
DESIGNATING ROOM
NUMBER (UNLESS .
TABLE 11B-703.5.5 «
REQUIRES A GREATER «
HEIGHT.) i — 201
‘Sﬁ
J—?ﬁ RPN o
AN =
= %‘ ~ COMMUNITY +
/ ROOM
5/8" HIGH RAISED A
LETTERING
DESIGNATING ROOM
NAME
GRADE 2 BRAILLE TO 4'-0" MIN. BASELINE 50" MAX.
BE 3/8" MIN - 1/2" MAX OF LOWEST BASELINE OF
BELOW TEXT AND 3/8" BRAILLE HIGHEST TACTILE
MIN. TO BOTTOM OF CHARACTER TO CHARACTER TO
SIGN. FINISHED FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR
!
NOTES:
1. ALL TEXT TO BE SANS SERIF FONT RAISED 1/32" MIN., WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE
2. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO CCR, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
SECTION 11B-703.
3. SIGN SHALL BE NON- GLARE, ACRYLIC, OR OTHER SOLID MATERIAL OF
CONSISTENT COLOR.
4. SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT INTERIOR AND
EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS.
5. SIGNS FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-216.4 MEANS OF
EGRESS.
6. ACCESSIBLE SIGNS TO CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST

EDITION OF THE CBC- CHAPTER 11B-703. (703.1 TO 703.7.2.6.3)

TYP. ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE

REF:

1" HIGH RAISED
LETTERING CENTERED
IN PANEL (UNLESS
TABLE 11B-703.5.5
REQUIRES A GREATER
HEIGHT.)

GRADE 2 BRAILLE TO
BE 3/8" MIN - 1/2" MAX
BELOW TEXT AND 3/8"
MIN. TO BOTTOM OF
SIGN.

wn =

1/2"

MAX.

6"

SCALE: 3"=1"-0"

\
EXI I N\
/ugg o8 °8

3"

4'-0" MIN. BASELINE
OF LOWEST
BRAILLE
CHARACTER TO
FINISHED FLOOR

LOCATE AT ALL GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS.
ALL TEXT TO BE SANS SERIF FONT RAISED 1/32" MIN., WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE.
SIGN SHALL BE NON- GLARE, ACRYLIC, OR OTHER SOLID MATERIAL OF
CONSISTENT COLOR.

5'-0" MAX.
BASELINE OF
HIGHEST TACTILE
CHARACTER TO
FINISHED FLOOR

4. SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT INTERIOR AND
EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS.

5. SIGNS FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-216.4 MEANS OF
EGRESS.

6. ACCESSIBLE SIGN TO CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST

EDITION OF THE CBC- CHAPTER 11B-703. (703.1 TO 703.7.2.6.3)

TYP. TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE

REF:

SCALE: 3"=1"-0"

SCHEMATIC DESIGN 2020-03-01
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 2020-01-04
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS YYYY-MM-DD

PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL YYYY-MM-DD
PERMIT SET YYYY-MM-DD
BID ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD
CONSTRUCTION ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD

<> = YI[
:‘:'T\%OF FLO/? TJI[)‘
BNy EY E/y/o lf/x Digitally signed by Jeffrey Huber
%) ,.-'é(‘?\ 00"'-7 /) DN:C=US,
g W <% @ E=huber@brooksscarpa.com,
9 H o » ¥, O="Brooks + Scarpa Architects,
f e i — % — i e Z Inc", CN=Jeffrey Huber
‘2 ) AR 95504 I\ 2 Location: Fort Lauderdale, FL
7 o ‘O & Contact Info:
/// 8 ((/ 5 huber@brooksscarpa.com
“, {5\) .................. ‘%$\ =" Date: 2021.01.04
1y = 15:00:45-05'00'
y é\/?ED ARci\é\

ART AND CULTURE CENTER EDUCATION FACILITY
ADDITION AND MINOR ALTERATION TO EXISTING BLDG.

BROOKS

SCARPA T

BROOKS SCARPA
ARCHITECTURE

3929 W 139TH ST
HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250
t: 323.596.4700

f: 310.453.9606

1650 HARRISON STREET HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020

PROJECT 01924.0
NUMBER:
REVISIONS
A - A -
A - A -
SHEET TITLE:
DISABLED ACCESS
COMPLIANCE
SCALE: As indicated

DATE PRINTED: 1/4/2021 11:47:20 AM

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING
HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
WORK OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE
DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.
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|, 27" MAX.
FROM F F.

80" MIN.
FROM F.F.

/]

SECTION

WELD TO GAURDRAIL
2"X2" TOP RAIL

WELD TAB TO

STAIR STRINGER

11/2" STEEL PIPE

AXON & SECTION @ CANE DETECTION

REF:

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

80" MIN.

i e -

AMY

WHEN
HIGHER
THAN 27

WHEN
2T OR
BELOW

WALKING PARALLEL TO A WALL

CANE RANGE
WALKING PERPENDICULAR TO WALL

FIGURE 11B-7A - PROTRUDING OBJECTS

WALL MOUNTED

80" MIN.

_ AMOUNT

4" MAX.

WHEN HIGHER
THAN 27"

3057 OR PYLON ———\

11 - Olv

N
EXIT

C

AREA OF REFUGE LOCATED IN EXIT

2" HIGH RAISED

LETTERING CENTERED
IN PANEL

1/2"
MAX.

1! _ Ou

GRADE 2 BRAILLE TO |——
BE 3/8" MIN. - 1/2" MAX.
BELOW TEXT

5-0" MAX

DOOR

4'-0" MIN.

NOTES:
1 LOCATE AT ALL EXIT DOORS THAT INCLUDES AN AREA OF REFUGE.

2: ALL TEXT TO BE SANS SERIF FONT RAISED 1/32" MIN., WITH GRADE 2

BRAILLE.
3. SIGN SHALL BE NON-GLARE, ACRYLIC, OR OTHER SOLID MATERIAL OF

CONSISTENT COLOR.

AREA OF REFUGE SIGNAGE AT EXIT DOOR

REF: SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

ANY AMOUNT

w,
WHEN 27"
OR BELOW

11B-307.2
AUDING DBJECTS

i QYERHANG GAN 9E
ATER THAN 12" BECAUSE ~e
INE SAN AFPROACH THE

ST FAOM THIS DIRECTION.

POST OR PYLON ]

EDGES OF SIGNS SHALL BE

PLAN

2,
T,

WHEN GREATER
THAN 270
o

ROUNDED OR EASED W/
MIN. RADIUS OF 0.125".

27-80
206-202

CANE H[TS POST OR PYLON
BEFORE PERECN HiTS DBIECTY

FIGURE 718-307.3
POST-MOUNTED PAOTRUDING OBJECTS

POST MOUNTED

NOTE:

ELEVATION

1. DOOR CLOSERS SHALL NOT ENCROACH BELOW 80".
2. PROVIDE 'CANE DETECTION BARRIER' AT ALL
OBSTRUCTIONS THAT DO NOT MEET THE CLEARANCES IN

THIS DETAIL.

FIGURE 11B-7B - OBJECTS MOUNTED ON
POSTS OR PYLONS

TYP. PROTRUDING OBJECTS CLEARANCE

REF: SCALE: 3"=1-0"

SCHEMATIC DESIGN
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS YYYY-MM-DD

2020-03-01
2020-01-04

PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL YYYY-MM-DD
PERMIT SET YYYY-MM-DD
BID ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD
CONSTRUCTION ISSUE YYYY-MM-DD

\\\Q\l\&\\ NS iy I
= 0
_5?'3?« OF FL 08,1,

=N "c\{ E Lo . iy Digitally signed by Jeffrey Huber
5 & T T, DN:c-Us,
= S < %, E=huber@brooksscarpa.com,
f; o » 7i  O="Brooks + Scarpa Architects,
f e i —— % — i e J Inc", CN=Jeffrey Huber
7 4% ARO95504 — 5 Location: Fort Lauderdale, FL
///?%\ FOE Contact Info:

v 8 ((/ 5 huber@brooksscarpa.com

[ Ay QY= Date: 2021.01.04

15:00:46-05'00"

ART AND CULTURE CENTER EDUCATION FACILITY
ADDITION AND MINOR ALTERATION TO EXISTING BLDG.

BROOKS
SCARPA

BROOKS SCARPA
ARCHITECTURE

3929 W 139TH ST
HAWTHORNE, CA. 90250
t: 323.596.4700

f: 310.453.9606

+

1650 HARRISON STREET HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020

PROJECT 01924.0
NUMBER:
REVISIONS
A - A -
N /o -
A - N
SHEET TITLE:
DISABLED ACCESS
COMPLIANCE
SCALE: As indicated

DATE PRINTED: 1/4/2021 11:47:23 AM

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING
HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
WORK OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE
DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.
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LEGEND
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AN
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\
\
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No colors defined
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BLDG. FOOT PRINT = 5,068 SF 1 i7
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Al . 2 EXISTING
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1ST FLOOR ALLOWABLE AREA - FAR
REF : SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

ALLOWABLE AREA - FAR
FLOOR AREA CALCULATION
PORTION | DESCRIPTION | AREA
(E) BLDG. [EXISTING BUILDING 112607 SF PER RECORDS
(E) BLDG. ALTERATION | ALTERATION 1978 SF
(N) ART AND CULTURE CENTER |NEW BUILDING 5068 SF

TOTAL

TOTAL 18,653 SF

NOTE: PER CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, FLOOR AREA
SHALL BE DEFINED AS SUCH:

THE SUM OF THE AREAS OF THE FLOORS OF A BUILDING OR BUILDINGS, MEASURED FROM THE
EXTERIOR FACES OF EXTERIOR WALLS OR FROM THE EXTERIOR FACE OF AN ARCHITECTURAL
PROJECTION, FROM THE CENTERLINE OF WALLS SEPARATING TWO ATTACHED BUILDINGS.
THE CALCULATION OF FLOOR AREA FOR UNIT SIZES IS MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF
A PARTY WALL TO THE INTERIOR FACE OF AN EXTERIOR WALL. THE FLOOR AREA SHALL
INCLUDE ALL AREAS EXCEPT OF THOSE AREAS LISTED BELOW, UNLESS OTHERWISE
PROVIDED FOR IN ORD. 0-95-25(PASSED 3-22-95):

ACCESSORY WATER TANKS OR COOLING TOWERS.

UNENCLOSED EXTERIOR STAIRCASES AND STEPS; EXTERIOR OPEN FIRE ESCAPES
AND OPEN STAIRWELLS.
ATTIC SPACE, WHEATHER OR NOT A FLOOR ACTUALLY HAS BEEN LAID PROVIDING
STRUCTURAL HEADROOM OF LESS THAN SEVEN FEET SIX INCHES.

UNENCLOSED EXTERIOR TERRACES, BREEZEWAYS, PORCHES OR HALLWAYS WHICH

PROVIDE ACCESS TO A UNIT OR UNITS.

ANY FLOOR SPACE ASSOCIATED WITH AN ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING GARAGE.
HOWEVER, IF THE PARKING GARAGE IS THE MAIN PERMITTED USE, THEN THE FLOOR
AREA OF THE PARKING LEVELS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION FOR FLOOR

AREA RATIO.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS LOCATED ABOVE THE MAIN ROOF DECK.

EXTERIOR UNENCLOSED PRIVATE OR PUBLIC BALCONIES.

FLOOR AREA LOCATED BELOW GRADE; HOWEVER, IF THE CEILING IS ABOVE GRADE,
HALF OF THE FLOOR AREA THAT IS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE FLOOR
AREA RATIO CALCULATION (FAR).
ENCLOSED GARBAGE ROOMS, ENCLOSED WITHING THE BUILDING ON THE GROUND

FLOOR LEVEL.

EXTERIOR ELEVATOR AND LANDING.

IN VOLUMETRIC BUILDINGS WHERE THERE ARE NO INTERIOR FLOORS. THE FLOOR AREA
SHALL BE CALCULATED AS IF THERE WAS A FLOOR FOR EVERY TEN FEET, OR FRACTION
THEREOF, OF HEIGHT.

LOT COVERAGE AREA MATRIX
NEW ADDITION BUILDING FOOTPRINT 5,068 SF
EXISTING BUILDING | FOOTPRINT PER SURVEY 8,523 SF
EXISTING BUILDING Il FOOTPRINT PER SURVEY 1,307 SF
TOTAL 14,898 SF
LOT AREA 51,753 SF
LOT COVERAGE (TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT/LOT AREA) 28.8 %
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REF :
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BUILDING & SAFETY

TYPE OF TYPE V-A NON SPRINKLERED

CONSTRUCTION:
NOTE: EXISTING BUILDIN, NEW ADDITION SHALL BE FULLY
SPRINKLERED, NFPA 13 BUT FOR PURPOSE OF AREA
CALCULATION, NON SPRINKLERED BUILDING TABULAR
FACTOR SHALL BE APPLIED

OCCUPANCY GROUP: 'A-3' ASSEMBLY
'B' BUSINESS

HEIGHT LIMIT: PER TABLE 504.4:
. A-3 GROUP OF TYPE V-A = 2 STORIES, 50FEET
. B GROUP OF TYPE V-A = 3 STORIES, 50 FEET

BUILDING HEIGHT

PROVIDED:
AVERAGE GRADE PLANE
(_l+_|+_'+_')/4 =_'I4
. PER TABLE 506.2
ALLOWABLE AREA: A-3 GROUP OF TYPE V-A = 24,000 SF
. B GROUP OF TYPE V-A = 36,000 SF
EQUATION 5-3 PER FBC 506.2.4
FOR PURPOSE OF BUILDING AREA CALCULATION ADDITION
AND EXISTING BUILDING SHALL BE CALCULATED AS ONE
BUILDING WITH MULTI-OCCUPANCY, MULTI-STORY.
Aa = [At + (NS X If)]
A3 =11,500 SF (NON SPRINKLERED)
B = 18,000 SF (NON SPRINKLERED)
S = 21,000 SF (NON SPRINKLERED)
A3 At=[11,500 + (11,500 X 0.21)] = 13,915 SF
B At = [18,000 + (18,000 X 0.21)] = 21,780 SF
S At = [21,000 + (21,000 X 0.21)] = 25,410 SF
AREA PROVIDED:
1ST FLOOR a3 9494SE _ g4
13,915 SF
B 1972SF - (g9 0.82<1
21,780 SF
s2  1281SF _ ggs
25410 SF
2ND FLOOR
A-3 1321SF - g9
13,915 SF
B 788SF - g4 0.16 < 1
21,780 SF

NOTE: BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED
PER SECT. 903.3.11

30'-0"
(SEE SECTIONS ON SHT. A5.00- A5.02)

S-2 794SF  _ o3
25,410 SF

AREA CALCULATION PER 2017 FBC

LEVEL | ocCC. | AREA
1ST FLOOR A-3 8604 SF
1ST FLOOR A-3 (EXT.) 890 SF
1ST FLOOR B 1972 SF
1ST FLOOR S-2 1281 SF
1ST FLOOR: 11 12747 SF
2ND FLOOR A-3 1321 SF
2ND FLOOR B 788 SF
2ND FLOOR S-2 794 SF
2ND FLOOR: 5 2903 SF
TOTAL BUILDING AREA 15650 SF
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REF :
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iy

RO

GENERAL NOTES

NOTES:
1. EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS & DIRECTION SHOWN PER SYMBOLS ON COVER SHEET A0.00.
2. EXIT SIGNS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1011. EXIT SIGNS

SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF APPROACH. NO POINT SHALL BE MORE
THAN 100' FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

3. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BASED ON OCCUPANCY.

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (PER 2017 FBC)

THAT PORTION OF THE EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE MEASURED FROM TEH MOST

REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY TO THAT POINT WHERE THE OCCUPANTS HAVE SEPARATE
AND DISTINCT ACCESS TO TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS.

MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PER 2017 FBC 1017.2 W/ SPRINKLER SYSTEM:

FOR 'A'=250
'B' =300
'S-2' =400

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL PER FBC 2017 1006.3.2.(2)

FOR A

LEGEND - EGRESS EXITING

» >

EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL

@ OCCUPANT LOAD

OCCUPANT LOAD TABLE

OCCUPANT LOAD TABLE

ROOM NAME NUMBER | AREA OCC. OCC. OCC. OCC. OCC.
LOAD LOAD LOAD LOAD
FACTOR PER FACT. PER
PERNFPA| NFPA | PERFBC FBC
HALL 108 282 SF 0 0
282 SF 0 0
LOBBY 100 381 SF |A-3 5 77 15 26
MULTI-PURPOSE HALL 101 1663 SF |A-3 15 112 50 34
VISUAL ARTS STUDIO 103 639 SF  |A-3 20 32 20 32
BREAKROOM 104 251 SF |A-3 5 46 15 16
COURTYARD 112 1852 SF |A-3 15 89 15 89
4786 SF 356 197
BROADCAST / MUSIC STUDIO 102 372SF |B 30 14 20 20
RECEPTION 108 687 SF |B 150 5 150 5
1058 SF 19 25
STORAGE 105 141 SF |S-2 200 1 0
141 SF 1 0
6268 SF 376 222
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NOTE: FOR EGRESS CALCULATIONS, OCC. LOAD IS CALCULATED BY NFPA 101 SECT. 7.3.1.2
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PER TABLE 602 OF 2017 —
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GENERAL NOTES

For SI: [ foot = 304.8 mm,
UP, NS = Unprolecied openings in buildings noL equipped throughout withi
UP, § = Ungrotected openings in buildings equipped throughout with an afg

sprinkler sysiem in accordance with Section 903,313,
ler system in sceordance with Section 901.3.0.1.

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXT 2 a E OPENINGS BASED ON
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE # = OF OPENING PROTECTION

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (fest) DEGREE E i E PROTECTION ALLOWASLE AREA"
Unprotectefl [N licced (UP, NS) Nat Permittedt
010 less than 3%°F Unprote E ! ! ered (UP, SY Not Permitted®
E E I P Not Permitted®

Unprch.cle I E ﬂ tered (UP, NS} Not Permitted

3 to less than 5% Unprotediell, IS E:red (UP, SY 15%

I F i5%

Unprotectefl [F I ftcred (UP, NS) 109"

5 1o less than 10°% | Unprote E l 3 red (UP, Sy 25%

[{ 2. 5%

_ Unprotect P icred (UP, NS) A

10 to less than 1555 Unprotedlcl, I Ered (UP, SY 45%

14 12 ' 45%

Unprotectefl [F Q- Rercd (UP, NS) 25%

15 to less than 20 _ Lnproted E I : red (UP.8) - T5%

if 132 75%

Unprotecte I E ﬂ tered (UP, NS) 43%

20 1o less than 2545 Unproted E | } red (UP, S¥ No Limit
[t 13 No Lirmit

Unprotectedl [FQnlicred (UP, NS) 0%

25 to less than 3051 Unprotedcl, I Ered (UP. Sy No Limit
ie 12 No Limit

Linprotecie I ! I lered (UP, NS) Mo Limsit

30 or grenser Unprot E I E ered (LB, Sy No Limit

E E I F) No Limit

i

P = Openings protected with an epening protective assembly in accordanc 705.8.2.

a. Values indicated are the percentage of the area of the extarior wall, per ol

b. For the requirements for {ire wails ol buiidings with differing heights, s B0

c. For openings in a fire wall for buildings on the same lot, see Section TORS

d. The maximure percentage of onprotected and protecied openings shatl | or Group R-3 accupancies,

e. Unprotected apenings shall nol be permited for apeaings with a firz segh of less than 15 feet for Group H-2 and H-3 ocoupancies.
£, The area of unprolecied and protected cpenings shalt not be Himiled for fupancies, with 2 fire separation distance of 3 feet or greater.
g. The area of openings m an open parking structure with a fire sepamtionfs 1| fect or greater shadl not be fimiled,

h. laciudes buildings accessory ta Groyp R.3.

i. Mol applicable 1o Grogp H-1, H-2 and H-3 occupancics.

J The area of apenings in a building g onfy a Group U occupog:: wpe or carport with a fire seporation distance of 5 feet (1523 mm} or

k.

preater shall not be limited.
For openings belween 5-2 parking garage and Group R-2 building, see Jedid 3 Exception 2,
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NOTE: PER TABLE 705.8 OF 2020 FBC
CODE, OPENINGS WITH DISTANCE OF
MORE THAN 30' TO FIRE SEPARATION
LINE, SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO AREA
FOR NON SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS.

OPENING

ALLOWABLE OPENINGS IN WEST ELEVATION @

SCALE: 1/16" =1'-0"

NOTE: PER TABLE 705.8 OF 2020 FBC
CODE, OPENINGS WITH DISTANCE OF
MORE THAN 30' TO FIRE SEPARATION
LINE, SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO AREA
FOR NON SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS.

GENERAL NOTES

1/2 OF RIGHT OF WAY PER S

EXISTING
BUILDING

BUILDING

For SI: [ foot = 304.8 mm,
UP, NS = Unprolecied openings in buildings noL equipped throughout withi

UP, § = Ungrotected openings in buildings equipped throughout with an afg
P = Openings protected with an epening protective assembly in accordanc
a. Values indicated are the percentage of the area of the extarior wall, per ol
b. Fer the requiremenis for fire wails of buiidings with differing heights, s

705.8.2.

B0
. For openings in a fire wall for beildings on lhe same lat, see Section 7088
. The maximure percentage of anprotected and protecied openings shatl | or Group R-3 accupancies,

. Unprotected apenings shall not be permitied for opeaings with a fire segp

sprinkler sysiem in accordance with Section 903,313,
ler system in sceordance with Section 901.3.0.1.

of less than 15 feet for Group H-2 sad H-3 ccocupancies.

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXT 2 a E OPENINGS BASED ON
FIRE SERARATION DISTANCE A d OF OPENING PROTECTION

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (fest) DEGREE E i E PROTECTION ALLOWASLE AREA"
Unprotectefl [N licced (UP, NS) Nat Permittedt

010 less than 3%°F Unprote E ! ! ered (UP, SY Not Permitted®
E E I P Not Permitted®

Unprch.cle I E ﬂ tered (UP, NS} Not Permitted

3 to less than 5% Unprotediell, IS E:red (UP, SY 15%

I F i5%

Unprotectefl [F I ftcred (UP, NS) 109"

S to less than 10~ Unprotedll, IEred (UP, Sy 25%

[{ 2. 5%

_ Unprotect P icred (UP, NS) A

10 to less than 1555 Unprotedlcl, I Ered (UP, SY 45%

14 12 45%

Unprotectefl [F Q- Rercd (UP, NS) 25%

15 to less than 20 _ Lnproted E I : red (UP, 8)' T5%

if 132 75%

Unprotecte I E ﬂ tered (UP, NS) 43%

20 1o less than 2545 Unproted E | } red (UP, S¥ No Limit
[t 13 No Lirmit
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25 to less than 3051 Unprotedcl, I Ered (UP. Sy No Limit
ie 12 No Limit

Linprotecie I ! I lered (UP, NS) Mo Limsit

30 or grenser Unprot E I E ered (LB, Sy No Limit

E E I F) No Limit
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PARKING REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: PER ARTICLE 7 OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING CODE, PARKING SHALL BE
CALCULATED PER BUILDING USE EXCLUDING SUPPORTING SERVICES SUCH AS
STORAGE, KITCHEN, MECH. ROOMS, BATHROOMS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. SEE

P. A0.56 FOR AREA BREAK DOWN

USE AREA | REQD NO. # OF SPACES
OF SPACES

MUSEUM/LIBRARY 8,336.5 SF | 1/400 SF 20.8 = 21

OFFICE AREA 1,340.2 SF | 1/250 SF 5.36=6

CLASSES (SEATING AREA ONLY) 500 SF | 1/60 SF 9.83=10

TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES 37

TOTAL PROVIDED SPACES 37

NOTE: PROGRAMMING FOR NEW ADDITION INTENDED TO BE IN USE PARTIALLY

DURING NORMAL OPERATING HOURS

NOTE: FRACTION SHALL BE ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER PER
ARTICLE 7 OF CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

REGULATION.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL NUMBER OF SPACES | MIN. # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES
26-50 1 STANDARD/1 VAN
TOTAL PROVIDED SPACES 1 STANDARD/1 VAN

EV PARKING REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: PER FGBC S8.4 3% OF REQUIRED PARKING STALLS SHALL BE LOW EMITTING,

FUEL EFFICIENT AND HIGH OCCUPANCY VEHICLES

TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS

3% OF REQ'D PARKING STALLS| 41*0.03=1.23=2

TOTAL PROVIDED STALLS

2

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS

5% OF BLDG. OCC | 04
(223 PER A0.52)

*0.05=11.4=12

TOTAL PROVIDED STALLS

12
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O&E REPORT

TITLE SEARCH REPORT

Fund File Number: 549472

The report dives not cover bankrupteies or other matters filed in the Federal District Conrts of Florida.

In foreclosure proceedings, title should be examined between the effective date of this report and the
récording of the lis peadens to assure thot all necessary and proper partics aré joined. Conisideration
should be given to joining gy defendants any persons in possession, other than the record owuer, and
any purties, other than those named hevein, known to the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s attorney and

having or clafming an interest in the properfy.

Prior fo issuance of any policy of title insurance underwritten by Old Republic National Title
Insurance Company, thie agent must obtain and evaluate a title search for the peviod betwéer the
effective date of this Title Search Report and the recording dutefs) of the instrament(s) on which the

policy is based,

_ij this product is not used for the purpose of issuing u policy, then the maxinsum liability for incorrect
information is §1,000.

Note: The Agent is responsible for obtaining underwriting approval vt any commitment prepared
fromt this produdt in the amount of $1,000,000.00 o more.
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CENERAL SITE FLATIHOTES SITE AREA TABLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS KEYNOTES
1. SEE ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AND NOTES
2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. GRID DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF PLY, FACE OF SHAFT, OR CENTERLINE OF OVERALL SITE AREA 51,753 SF
WALL/COLUMN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE 34,296.7 SF NOTE: PER ARTICLE 7 OF HOLLYWOOQOD ZONING CODE, PARKING SHALL BE NOTE: ITEMS IDENTIFIED ARE TYPICAL TO ALL LIKE ITEMS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. FOR DRAINAGE PLAN AND FLOOR ELEVATIONS, SEE SLAB OR DRAINAGE PLAN OPEN SPACE COVERAGE 17 456.3 SF CALCULATED PER BUILDING USE EXCLUDING SUPPORTING SERVICES SUCH AS
4. ALL CHANGES TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANNING REVIEW AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL. ‘ - STORAGE, KITCHEN, MECH. ROOMS, BATHROOMS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. SEE 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 9.07 CONCRETE SLAB BUFF FLAT/SMOOTH AND CLEAR
5. MAXIMUM FOOT - CANDLE LEVEL AT ALL PROPERTY LINES SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 P. A0.56 FOR AREA BREAK DOWN SEAL AT RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRY.
6. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH FGBC SILVER STANDARD RATING (E) BUILDING AREA 12,607 SF PER COUNTY APPRAISER RECORD 02 - NOT USED 9.08 \C/;V?AALEEIR%?/IAQI'Q\IEDE{JTD 90%&53&5@850%%&%}( AT
(N) ADDITION AREA 5,068 SF USE AREA REQ'D NO. # OF SPACES A MIN.
OF SPACES 03 - CONCRETE 909 NA
3.01 CONC. SLAB ON GRADE. '
(N) ADDITION PROPOSED HEIGHT | 29'-4" ABOVE ESTABLISHED GRADE MUSEUM/LIBRARY 8,336.5 SF 1/400 SF 20.8 = 21 10 - SPECIALTIES
3.02 CONC.STRUCTURAL DECK. SLOPE TO DRAIN. 1001 MIRROR. WALL MOUNTED
- o AT . . .
NOTE: PER CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OFFICE AREA 13402 SF | 1/250 SF 5.36 =6 s0s onoens PREA DN WHERE NOTEDAS'AD 1002 SIGNAGE.
SECTION 2.2., ESTABLISHED GRADE IS THE MINIMUM ELEVATION ESTABLISHED BY THE CLASSES (SEATING AREA ONLY) 590 SF 1/60 SF 9.83=10 308 GONG. WALL. ' 10.03 GRAB BARS
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGMENT AGENCY. TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES 37 3:05 CONC'_ COLUMNS. 10.04 TOILET PAPER/SEAT COVER ROLL HOLDER PER
180 - 5 3/4" TOTAL PROVIDED SPACES 37 S0 CONG. FOUNDATION ACGESSORY SCHED.
o sc o 507 GONG. GUARDRAL 10.05 SHOWER CURTAIN ROD.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: . : :
Ly BN DURING NORMAL OPERATING HOURS 1+ 10 o oon PARTAREY 508 CONC STARSTEPS POURED I/ ALUM CONTRASTNG 1507 GO GUARDS
8'-9 (N) ADDITION (E) BUILDING) LOTS 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, AND 30 OF BLOCK 71, OF THE TOWN OF HOLLYWOOD, 309 GONC. WHEEL STOP ' 10.08 SOAP DISPENSER
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21 OF THE NOTE: FRACTION SHALL BE ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER PER 3'10 GYPSUM CEMENTITIbUS UNDERLAYMENT 10.09 FIRE EXTINGUISHER. SURFACE MOUNT IN GARAGE,
PUBLIC ARTICLE 7 OF CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT 04 - MASONRY ‘ RECESSED CABINET ELSEWHERE.
v - 4 50'-2 3/8 20'-15/8 RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. REGULATION. dor oMU WAL 10.10 SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
a4'-4" L " L " . .
i SAID LANDS LYING IN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA 4.02 NON-BEARING CMUWALL W/2" CMU CAP. 131 L;@iﬁi:ﬂ%ﬁiﬁfﬁgg e/ WASTE RECEPTACLE
q CONTAINING , ’ ACC ESS' B LE PARK' N G REQ U I RE M E NTS 4.03 22’;'BEARING CMU GUARDRAIL, 4-0" HIGH, W/ 2" CMU 11.01 REFRIGERATOR, CFCI.
51,753 SQUARE FEET (1.2 ACRES), MORE OR LESS. 05 - METAI;S 11.02 DISHWASHER.
A e TOTAL NUMBER OF SPACES | MIN. # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES 501 STEEL COLUMN 11.03 GAS-FIRED FIREPLACE AT COMMON OPEN SPACE.
' ' 12 - FURNISHINGS
502 STEEL BEAM.
~ 26-50 1 STANDARD/1 VAN 503 STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL, PAINTED. 12 R o O SHADE SLATS, WHITE, TYP. @ ALL
GREEN BUILDING COMPLIANCE PER CHAPTER 151.152 OF HOLLYWOOD CODE OF TOTAL PROVIDED SPACES 1 STANDARD/1 VAN 5.04 5" DIA. CONCRETE-FILLED GALV. PIPE BOLLARD, 12.02 ROLLING WINDOW SHADES IN RECESSED POCKET AT
ORDINANGE: 5.05 gﬁlliNE-ll-_E'll?L.JBE GUARDRAIL, PAINTED, MIN. 3-6" HIGH COMMON INTERIOR SPACES, TVP.
1. SECT. (A): BICYCLE STORAGE AND CHANGE ROOM PROVIDED FOR 5% OF BLDG. EV PARKING REQUIREMENTS ABOVE FIN.DECK. ’ P o e T B STOR O
OCCUPANTS. 5.06 22 GA. PTD. PERF. 'MORING' WALL PANEL BY 19,06 FURNITURE. NG - :
2. SECT. (B): DEDICATED RECYCLING AREA COLLECTION PROVIDED. NOTE: PER FGBC S8.4 3% OF REQUIRED PARKING STALLS SHALL BE LOW EMITTING, KINGSPAN' , , ; STRL
3. SECT. (D): ENERGY EFFICIENT (LOW E) WINDOWS. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE. FUEL EFFICIENT AND HIGH OGGUPANCY VEHICLES 507 22 GAPTOMORIN WALL PANEL BY KINGSPAN 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION (NOT USED)
4. SECT. (E): ENERGY EFFICIENT DOORS. ; * — — : : . ’ : .
5. SECT. (J): PERVIOUS PAVEMENT AT NEW PAVEMENT INSTALLATION. TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS 3% OF REQ'D PARKING STALLS| 41*0.03=1.23=2 5.09 2X6 MTL STUD FURRED PLUMBING WALL. 14 - CONVEYING EQUIPMENT (NOT USED)
. 6. SECT. (M): REUSE FOR IRRIGATION. TOTAL PROVIDED STALLS 2 510 METAL STUD WALL FRAMING.
7. SECT. (P): LANDSCAPE PER SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 06-WOODANDPLASTICS s I R O NKLER RISER AT EAGH EXT. STAR
_RECOMMENDATIONS. BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS 602 NA 21.02 FIRE SPRINKLER HORIZ. MAIN (SEE DIAGRAM)
8. SECT. (Q): ALL ENERGY EFFICIENT OUTDOOR LIGHTING. :
: 603 N/A 21.03 FIRE SPRINKLER VALVE ASSEMBLY
9. SECT. (U): MERV FILTERS THROUGHOUT ARE 13 AND ABOVE. 5% OF BLDG. OCC 21.04 FIRE DEPT. MAIN CONNECTION @ FRONT OF
10. SECT. (W): ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION INFRASTRUCTURE. TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS (223 PER A0.52) 223*0.05=11.4=12 ggg E/L:WOOD- " PROJEGT. ARCH SHALL APPROVE FINAL LOCATION.
+5.85' ' 22 - PLUMBING
TOTAL PROVIDED STALLS 12 6.06 RUBBER WALL BASE.
/ | 6.07 SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP TYP. @ KITCHENS AND ~ 22:01 UNDER-MOUNT KITCHEN SINK.
— PAVERS OR BATHROOMS. 22.02 KITCHEN SINK FAUCET.
CONC. 6.08 WOOD WALL BASE, PAINTED. 22.03 LAV. SINK FAUCET.
RETARDANT 6.09 WOOD CABINETS: BEECH FACES, SOLID FLAT DOORS, ~ 22.04 UNDER-MOUNT LAV. SINK.
FINISH W/ EUROPEAN CONCEALED HINGES AND SELF-CLOSE 22.05 N/A
DRAWERS. CASEWORK SHALL BE 'CUSTOM GRADE' 22.06 JANITOR MOP SINK.
SHELL — COVERED BICYCLE DOTTED LINE REP. AREA OF REPAIR FOR MATERIAL, HARDWARE, JOINERY AND 22.07 ULTRA LOW-FLOW TOILET.
[32.05 3205 AGGREGATE ROOM FOR 12 STALLS. FOR INSTALLMENT OF REQUIRED INSTALLATION, TYP. 22.08 UTILITY SINK.
SEE COVERSHEET FOR EXFILTRATION DRAIN FOR STORM 6.10  WOOD MDF SHELF, PTD. 9209 HW SOLAR PANELS.
CALCULATIONS. WATER MITIGATION PER CIVIL DWGS. 6.11 WOOD POLE CLOTHES ROD, DOUGLAS FIR, 1-3/8"DIA. 2"/ L\v STORAGE TANK.
NO ALTERATION NOR IMPROVEMENT 07 - THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION 2211 DHW BOILER.
5 e TO BE DONE. ANY REPAIR SHALL 7.01 DECK COATING OVER STRUCT. SLAB OR PLYWD. 2212 PLUMBING VENT PIPE.
A 55| 4559 5 | +528' RESTORE TO EXISTING CONDITION. 192 TN S Roor | OUATION. R21TMIN. @ WALLS, R-38 23 . HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR-CONDITIONING
. O R G NG I T R IR T T4 7 [ %4 ********************************************************************** B 703 W.P. MEMBRANE PER DETL. & SPECS. 23.01 HVAC UNIT PER MECH.
I | | 7.04 VAPOR PERMEABLE MEMBRANE AIR BARRIER AT 23.02 AIR REGISTER WALL MOUNTED.
- B EXTERIOR WALLS, TYP. 23.03 CEILING AIR REGISTER.
< | 5202 f 7 | I N I I 1 O e o B N L A e B O g . A g = B I 7 B g O N % = e A 7.05 SINGLE-PLY PVC WHITE SHEET ROOFING. 23.04 KITCHEN HOOD EXHAUST DUCT.
- _‘_45- 32.02 ‘ 18 7.06 FLOOR OR DECK DRAIN. 23.05 BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN PER SPECS.
8 — YR 3 NOGENEEXX L 32.02 ' | —+5.82 19 37 707 SCUPPER. 23.06 BATHRM EXHAUST DUCT.
32.08 | \ LI 32.08 / 5.9 / g 7.08 UNDERSLAB MOISTURE VAPOR BARRIER. 26 - ELECTRICAL
[32.08}— | 455 | ! 709 ROOF DRAIN. 26.01 VEHICULAR CHARGING STATION INFRASTRUCTURE
\ DN 17 7.10 18 G.A'BONDERIZED' METAL COPING, PTD. TYP ATALL ~ 26.02 ELEC. EQUIPMENT
s gd FRAMED PARAPETS. 26.03 ELEC. SUB PANEL PER PLANS & SCHED.
\ 20 7.11 CLEAR WATER-REPELLENT GRAFITTI COATING AT 26.04 EXTERIOR LIGHT PER SCHED.
| CMU WALL. (ALL EXPOSED SURFACES) 26.05 INTERIOR LIGHT PER SCHED.
| \ P RO PO S E D 712 S.S.FLOOR DRAIN. TYP. @ PUBLIC BATHRM AND 27 - COMMUNICATION (NOT USED)
J | ADDITION 16 TRASHRM.
! ‘ \ ‘ + 2 21 36 280; O';:/Em'ggvf/ 28 - ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY
- ) : 28.01 SMOKE ALARM.
E | | o ’ 068 SF . ) 8.02 STOREFRONT 28.02 SECURITY CAMERA.
3 L) 8.03 CURTAIN WALL. PROVIDE DOTTED SILK SCREEN
x n ; | %5 15 CURTAIN WALL. PROVII 28.03 FIRE ALARM MAIN PANEL.
0 | N Ly 22 35 8.04 STOREFRONT DOOR 31 - EARTHWORK
o . i \ PROVIDE CHANGE AREA 1 505 STL DOOR. & FRAME. PTD. 31.01 él;l;lég\_l{ED COMPACT FILL PER GEO & SOIL ENGINEER
- L | | N I IN REMODELED \\ 8.06 PERF STEEL ON T.S. SECURITY DOORS @ TRASHRM, 35 . EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS
o) > & t-“"' s BATHROOM 3 14 PTD. 32.01 CONCRETE PAVING WALKWAY.
e \ 23 34 8.07 SOLID WOOD DOOR, PTD. : :
4 i [ 32.02 CONC. PAD FOR SCULPTURE
-’ | l \ My EXISTING g'gg :mgg:gi wggg Egg';E;TDSOR - PTD. 32.03 DRY-WELL PIT FOR STORMWATER MANAGEMENT.
)] 11— : ! !
m T |, Py T \ _ 2607] 8.10 SLIDINGCLOSET DOOR, PTD. gg'gg TSRE';E T_TCI-J'\I:T POLE
< & - | K I 174z 26.04 | | 2601 4 13 24 33 ( 1 ) STORY 8.1 QgﬁggiﬁANE"’ COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT 32.06 EXTERIOR AREA DRAINS - NOTED AS 'AD
D ~ o .
o| ® : “ ! 8.12 DOOR HARDWARE SET PER SCHED. 32.07 TRENCH DRAIN.
<_(| E\Il h T-l-=1-] s | B U I LD | N G 813 EXTERIOR WALL LOUVER 32.08 TREE, SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS.
o ¢ ¥ +5.01" +4.5' 1 8.14 EXTERIOR WALL VENT WITH CAP. BY 'SEIHO' OR 32.09 PLANTING, SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS. PROVIDE
% : [T+633 - & 5 12 25 32 SR 2210 () CONGRETE SIDEWALK, GURD, GUTTER
N (/p) | | = | hiad N\ NOTE: EXISTING LOT 09 - FINISHES 35 UTILITIES R
= | I LD W LLET PN TN AT EXlSTlNG \ TO REMAIN. NO .01 N/A 33.01 WATER METERS
: “ | | . : 9.02 CARPET FLOORING PER SPEC'S - :
> } : o 32.07 ‘ (2) STORY 11 WORK HAS BEING 9.03 7/8" INTEGRAL COLOR EXT. CEMENT PLASTER OVER 33.02 GAS METERS
i H : | \\ ° PROPOSED ON 26 31 MTL. LATH. 33.03 ELECTRICAL METERS
5 P | 1 BUILDIN G\\\ EXISTING PARKING 9.04 5/8" TYPE "X GYP.BD., TYP, PROVIDE AS 'EXTERIOR' 33.04 BACKFLOW PREVENTOR.
N CONC. CURB | \ LOT OR 'WET RATED' AS REQ'D. 33.05 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER W/BOLLARDS AS REQ'D.
| e AN Uh I L N 10 9.05 PAINT PER SPECIFICATIONS. 33.06 EXISTING POWER POLE
: 7 9.06 REVEAL PER DETAILS.
8VERHEAD j‘ |‘ PER ELEC. DWGS. 6.33 26.04 27 30
+ i E
POWER LINE EE =635 [ 3+ Ji Mﬁ s
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